IN=ITIY

S_7200A PARTS BOOK

FlZALI PS4 T78BRUIYEIOY
SINGLE NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE STRAIGHT LOCK STITCHER WITH
THREAD TRIMMER

brother.

I DE HIERIL Parts Navigation TIEULV=1Z17F T, http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/






BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. S-7200A-

3 RV + i
Thread Trimmer + Quick Reverse
D HRUIY + FER + FRIA

Thread Trimmer + Quick Reverse + Thread Wiper

.

0: MEIRMIAT
Minimum lubrication type

JIEIRSA4547
Semi dry type

5 TERSA947
Complete dry type

S: &Y - #EMHA

Light-weight Materials & Difficult-to-sew Materials
3: HEMA

Medium-weight materials
5. E¥A

Heavy-weight materials



IN—YTvHZFAIZEELT

A, THEE g™ ................. 1
B. St FTFERGIR «wvvvrrerrmrrerrmmrernnneees 3
C. IRZPHIR - orevrrermrmrremmrni, 7
D. 3EUYRHR reorrrrerrr, 9
E. BEEIFRER - oeverreremrresmrnmenninnnnn, 15
F. BRREMR «eevrreerererrenrenrnnnans 17
G. DVERER --oeeerreererere, 19
H., 3HTBRER «ovreerrrrreerrrrnrnnnn 21
J. BRIBLURRIR -orverererernnrrenninanin, 25
K. BREERE{R ---rrrmverrrmrmrrrmnarneannns N 27
L. SAEJURRG oovvrrrreneeessnnnnneannannns 29
M. SREEDRBER --ovvrerrerrenrernrenens 31
N. FRHUNER(FR coveveererererees 33
Pl. aYrEA—LRYIR E—2ERFK - 35
P2. aAVRO— LRV RBEG «orrerrrnrennn: 37
P3. A RA— LAY ZBIR corevrereerenne 39
Q. avhba—LiRyI XER
(AT BREL) srrrrernrerrnnaeanans 41
R. iEEnZ*(‘y?F';?H?f‘: ......................... 43
S. @E%ﬁgﬁ{% ................................ 45
T. BHHZETFEyER
(7.'_70:/3\/%“:%) ......................... 47
Z. 1;]-@&1551% ................................ 49
Spl. fAHAEE—TER (BAER) - 53
Sp2. fHRAEM—BER (FAUAR) oo 54

"""""""" R TRLTHYET.

Sp3.

Sp4.

Sp5.

Gal.

Ga2.

Ga3.

Ga4.

Gab.

Gab.

Gal7.

Ga8.

Ga9.

. CORIFE, 2005F11ADT—RIZEDNTHERENHDTY
2. WRERIEFPELBLICHRE ERESNDIGELNHYET
3. MBI THIET S8 M.

A m—ER (RER) -
AR R — B R GH—A&R) -
AR —ER
(BRI = FIFAE[E]) wevrrrmrmeeeneenennnns
SR —%

GE-chEWR - 3HEE) --oervevreeee
s

(%.EPE%FE : 3*5[9_":—) .............
F—UHR—E®

(ISR 3 g ) [t
FT—UR—E
(%’E?ﬁﬁ'%ﬁ;ﬁﬁﬁﬁ AR
T—CRm—E
GE-chEWR : 4REE) ---rrveveeee
T—U8m—E

(%'EPE%FH : 4*&-&';) .............
TUMR—RER

(%.qjgfl:%ﬁﬁ : 4*&@) .............
T—Um—ER

(%.EPE'_‘:%FE : 4*&-&":) .............
T—oE—E

(E*%m : 4*&‘@) .....................

) .......

56

66



Notes for using this parts book

1 This book was prepared based on information available in November 2005.

2 Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3 Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line

A

B.

Z 2 r X ¢ I O mmoOoaOon

W TUW T
w N =

-4 o A O

N

Sp1
Sp2

CONTENTS
. Machine body.........ccocoiiiiiiiiiiien 1 Sp3. Different parts list (For China) ............
Needle bar and Sp4. Different parts list
thread take-up mechanism ................. 3 (For General export) .........ccceennn.
. Presser foot mechanism .................... 7 Spb. Different parts list
. Feed mechanism ......................ooeies 9 (For Europe & Canada) .....................
. Knee lifter mechanism ....................... 15 Ga1. Gauge parts list
. Quick reverse mechanism .................. 17 (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW) ....
. Rotary hook mechanism .................... 19 Ga2. Gauge parts list
. Lubrication ... 21 (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)
. Threading mechanism ....................... 25 Ga3. Gauge parts list
. Bobbin winder mechanism ................. 27 (Heavy-weight materials) .......................
. Thread trimmer mechanism ................ 29 Ga4. Gauge parts list
. Tension release mechanism ............... 31 (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen) ........
. Thread wiper mechanism ................... 33 Gab. Gauge parts list
. Control box and motor mechanism....... 35 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ....
. Control box mechanism ..................... 37 Ga6. Gauge parts list
. Control box mechanism ..................... 39 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ...
. Control box mechanism (Option parts) ... 41 Ga7. Gauge parts list
. Quick reverse switch mechanism ........ 43 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ...
. Power supply equipment mechanism ... 45 Ga8. Gauge parts list
. Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ....
(OPtioN PaMS) ...c.eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 47 Ga9. Gauge parts list
. ACCESSOMIBS ... 49 (Heavy-weight materials) .......................
. Different parts list (For Japan) .............. 53 Wa. Warning labels ..........cccccccciniiniis
. Different parts list (For USA) ................ 54 INAEX v

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65



A . £4&B81% / Machine body

<-[]5S, -[153HA
[ For"-[15S & -[153" >

=l 908
\ @ \‘\

S-7200A-050



A . £{KB{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE__|QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
2 SA1106001 |  1|%v5F19R STAND, R
3 SA1107001 |  2|%v4F2mL STAND, L
4 SA1104001 |  1|E-4hn- MOTOR COVER
5 062501216 |  3|+a35x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
6 SA1105001 | 1|h'744% SIDE PLATE
7 062501216 | 7|+A"35x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
8 104450101 AEWR D RUBBER CAP, 8
9 104449001 | 2|7’ Ltv155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
10 117936001 1|7 Lt09.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
11 S09621151 | 1|y avx 14 RULER PLATE
12 062400616 |  1|+AIM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
13 SA2170001 |  1|#v5F19RF STAND, RF
14 104450101 AEWR RUBBER CAP, 8
<-[05s, -0O053@> <For "-[15S & -C153">
908 $45050001 | 1|RP3-% MARK, RP
S-7200A-050



B . $t#F - XFEEA{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

w_ l:‘ 53" >

<-[153A/For

<-[J05A /[ For "-[]05" >

<-[]33A/For"-[133" >

<-[]03A/For"-[1]03" >

'-DDS" >

<-[J[ISH/For"

S-7200A-101




B . #1#% - X#LRH{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE__|QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1116001 | 1|97 943 UPPER SHAFT ASSY
1-1 S23651001 |  3|7+E56X6HY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
1-2 SA1120001 | 1|4Fe%5EHYY BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
1-3 S23651001 |  2|7+E56X6HY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
1-4 $25235001 | 1|vs%y8 SCREW,M8
1-5 $25236001 | 1|7FtI6x10/y4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
<-003F> <For "-[103">
4-1 SA2241001 | 1R HLYAVYHSS NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD UNIT
4-1-1-1 140004001 1| 445357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
4-1-1-2 SA2422001 |  1|vA%y357L SCREW, SM3.57L
4-1-2 012400436 |  2|7+t4x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-1-3 SA2161001 | 1| ## WASHER
4-1-4 048060342 | 1|rA7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
<-0I05/> <For "-[105">
4-2 SA2242001 | 1|nERHLYAVYHSS NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD UNIT
4-2-1-1 140004001 1| 4457357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
4-2-1-2 SA2422001 |  1|v4%y357L SCREW, SM3.57L
4-2-2 012400436 |  2|7+t4x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-2-3 SA2161001 | 1|4 ## WASHER
4-2-4 048060342 | 1|rA7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
<-053[> <For "-[153">
4-3 SA2399001 | 1| HLYAYARSS NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD SET
4-3-1-1 140004001 1| 445357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
4-3-1-2 SA2422001 |  1|vA%y357L SCREW, SM3.57L
4-3-2 012400436 |  2|7+t34x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-3-3 SA2161001 |  1|% 1% WASHER
4-3-4 048060342 |  1|rA7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
4-3-5 062300616 | 1|+aaM3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
<-OOs@E> <For"-O0Os">
4-4 SA2402001 | 1|nUFLuhYASS NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD SET
4-4-1-1 140004001 1| 4%3°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
4-4-12 SA2422001 | 1|v#%y357L SCREW, SM3.57L
4-4-2 012400436 |  2|7+t4x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-4-3 SA2161001 | 1|4 #% WASHER
4-4-4 048060342 | 1|rA7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
4-4-5 062300616 |  1|+AIM3x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
<-0O033[A> <For"-033">
4-5 SA2403001 [ 1|nUFHLuhvAsS NEEDLE BAR CONECTING ROD SET
4-5-1-1 140004001 1|2 4%3°3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
4-5-1-2 SA2422001 |  1|vA%v357L SCREW, SM3.57L
4-5-2 012400436 |  2|7+t4x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-5-3 SA2161001 | 1|4 8% WASHER
4-5-4 048060342 | 1|rA7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
4-5.5 062300616 |  1|+A"IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
10 012061036 |  2|7Ft36X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
11 102630001 e e Vs NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
12 *P.53 1k NEEDLE BAR
13 SA2194101 |  1|nUEHA4LU NEEDLE BAR BUSH, U
<-0O0Os, -OoOsm> <For"-0OS &-O0O3">
14-1 SA1138001 [  1|nUk'®A4LD NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
<-Oos@E> <For".O1015">
14-2 SA1139001 | 1|nUk®A4LD NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
S-7200A-101




B . $t#F - XFEEA{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

w_ l:‘ 53" >

<-[153A/For

<-[J05A /[ For "-[]05" >

<-[]33A/For"-[133" >

<-[]03A/For"-[1]03" >

'-DDS" >

<-[J[ISH/For"

S-7200A-101




B . #1#% - X#LRH{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE__|QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
15 012500536 |  1|7+E35%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 062500616 |  1|+A"35x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
18 * P53 1120 NEEDLE
19 140553102 | 1|74evihins3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
20 SA1140001 | 1|v&Ty-43 JOINT UNIT
20-1 S23651001 |  2|7+E56X6HY 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20-2 SA2250001 |  1|8434'7-)U TIMING PULLEY, U
20-3 $38712001 | 1|73v%° FLANGE
20-4 $38713100 |  1[77v FAN
20-5 SA2404001 |  3|FA#524x35DB SCREW, PAN (S WASHER)M4X35
21 151594001 LSt NEEDL BAR THREAD GUIDE
22 * P53 1|44 NEEDLE PLATE
23 100032004 | 2|#5%3°4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
24 180018151 1| 2N 4553 SLIDE PLATE ASSY
24-1 114561001 1| AN Y4495 % SPRING, PLATE
24-2 122771051 | 2|v2%72.38 SCREW, SM2.38
25 SA1143001 | 1|v4v 943 LOWER SHAFT ASSY
25-1 SA1144001 | 1|¥4v% LOWER SHAFT
25.2 SA1145001 |  1|4399946301ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6301ZZNR
25-3 048120142 | 1|MDv9a%C12 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C12
26 $25401100 | 1|#4ny-1 OIL SEAL
27 SA1317001|  1|A4no-1 OIL SEAL
28 SA1166001 |  1|¥4v 4% 743 LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY
28-1 S23651001 | 2|F+tex6HyA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
29 SA2251001 |  1|843v4°7-D TIMING PULLEY, D
30 S23651001 | 2|7+tIexemys SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
31 SA2378001|  2|hv4'a8 SPACER, 4.8
32 SA1150001 | 1|~ TYSG 7923 BEARING BUSH ASSY
32-1 $23651001 | 2|7Fe76x6HyA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SA2252001 | 1|84zuy Ak TIMING BELT
35 $23651001 | 2|7+t6x6HyA SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
36 SA2254101 | 1|¥4 mH40 LOWER SHAFT BUSH
S-7200A-101




C . ¥z B§{% / Presser foot mechanism

25

L\ W

(i

(

\

—

S-7200A-201



C. 8% B81% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE__|QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM

<-0O00s, -O003m|> <For"-OOS &-O0O3">

1 SA1171001 b wET ) PRESSER BAR
<-0O005A> <For"-O0O5">

1 SA1173001 1A If PRESSER BAR

2 SA2195001 1(AH IR 9290 PRESSER BAR BUSH

3 SA1174001 1A IFIntEy1s M14 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14

4 141208001 1AYINKTUTA SPRING GUIDE
<-0O005A> <For"-O00O5">

5 141728001 149N % PRESSER BAR SPRING
<-0O003R> <For"-OO3">

5 S13561101 1(AHIn' % PRESSER BAR SPRING
<-O00sA> <For"-OOS">

5 147514001 1AYIn % PRESSER BAR SPRING
<#iRMHA SS> <For "difficult to sew materials" SS>

5 S42893001 1|49 % PRESSER BAR SPRING
<HER#MH s> < For "difficult for sew materials" $>

5 SA2348001 1Az s PRESSER BAR SPRING

6 140407001 1982 WASHER
<-0O03A> <For"-O00O3">

7-1 153037201 1|4%193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

7-2 SA2836001 1(FH#193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-GUARD
<-0O05HA> <For"-0O005">

7-1 150789101 1(AH143 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

7-2 SA2837001 1(A%143 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-GUARD
<-O00sA> <For"-JOS">

7-1 S35777101 1|44%193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

7-2 SA2433101 1|4#9193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, W/F-GUARD

8 S13385001 1|V4£4°3.57X10 SCREW, SM3.57-40X10

10 SA1176001 1|75 LN -3 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER ASSY

10-1 SA1177001 1A I75 LN - PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

10-2 SA1178001 1|6 7o Lohy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

10-3 SA1179001 114°v4Y'5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

11 SA3980001 e 75 LN - KNEE LIFTER LEVER

12 SA1181001 1AHI75 LN -9 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT

13 012500536 1|7FE75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

14 SA1182001 1|4b2 593 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

14-1 SA1183001 1|42 A4 TENSION RELEASE PLATE

14-2 SA1184001 1(4h2AFYDTIA4 T-RELEASE SELECTION PLATE

14-3 018400532 1|7+ whaxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X5

14-4 025040232 Sy ESELL! WASHER, PLAIN M 4

15 SA1186001 1A I7H LN -3 P-BAR LIFTER LEVER SPRING

17 048050342 2|FATJES RETAINING RING, E5

18 SA1179001 14°v2Y'5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

19 SA1187001 11996 SHOULDER STUD, M6

23 SA1190001 13 7K™ KNEE LIFTER BAR

24 SA1179001 1140295 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

25 S31006001 14475 73 LIFTING LEVER

26 S39051001 1[FA4H335X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

28 S45837001 1NAHI75 9709 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK

29 SA2778101 17400 -0-F FINGER GUARD

30 025350132 ISyr EVEVER WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5

31 SA1175001 1[Fantyry FyiMi14 ADJUST SCREW NUT

35 SA3028001 bR WEETH PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASSY

35-1 SA2364001 1|41k 945°% PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET

35-2 SA1193001 1| IWF3XT7.5 BOLT, M3X7.5

36 S13399001 1(2429°3.57X12 SCREW,SM357x12

41 SA1189101 1[Faty+y6 ADJUSTING SCREW, M6

42 021060306 113Y1Fyi6 NUT, 3 M6

S-7200A-201




D . 3% Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

<-[03, -5 A
[For"-3 & -[][]5" >

_ %\?
~

S-7200A-202




D . #%£YRE{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE__|QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM

<-O00sA> <For"-O0OS">

1-1 SA1265001 |  1|A9UAEYE4¥Y2 STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY

1-1-1 S21514101 | 1|v4%5'4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

1-1-2 108549001 1|oyvy” ORING

1-1-3 142746022 | 1|rE04444T FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
<-0O0s, -O058> <For"-0003&-01005">

1-2 SA1200001 | 1|AYAEYE 1¥003 STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY

1-2-1 S21514101 | 1|v4%3'a.76 SCREW, SM4.76

1-2-2 108549001 1|oyvy ORING

1-2-3 142746022 | 1|rEy45441 FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER

2 S50098101 | 1[A£U4F4 4y POSITIONING PIN

3 100328001 1| AEYAFHEAE YN S SPRING

8 SA2853001 |  1|AHUFavtyEss FEED REGULATOR ASSY

8-1 SA1203001 |  1|49UFasevs FEED REGULATOR

8-2 SA2849001 |  1|¥UhTHLUAY F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD

8-3 151308102 | 1|Lvhvy 9125 CONNECTING STUD, 12.5

8-4 012500536 |  1|7+t35x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

8-5 142374100 | 1|F347v2a BUSH, DRY :L=20

9 SA1205001 |  1|AHyFantysy sy FEED REGULATOR SHAFT

10 012060536 |  2|7+t36X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

11 S20356001 | 1|e5%h%10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

12 048080342 |  1|FA7ES RETAINING RING, E8

16 SA1206001 | 1|ATVRALA-VY REVERSE SEWING SHAFT

17 S25469100 | 2|F347799a BUSH, DRY :L=12

20 025100132 | 1|t3% #3910 WASHER, PLAIN S 10

21 048080342 |  1|FA7ES RETAINING RING, E8

55 SA1207001 |  1|avy SPACER

23 062500816 |  2|+a15x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

25 SA1208001 |  1|hTyR{LN- REVERSE LEVER

26 062501416 |  1|#A"35x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

27 SA1209001 | 1|ATVRALA-N% REVERSE LEVER SPRING

29 153132000 | 1|#4nvFa-7° NYLON TUBE, L=13.5

30 SA1210001 | 1{nuF Ly oM 3 HANDLE SHAFT ARM ASSY

30-1 SA1211001 |  1|nubavsns HANDLE SHAFT ARM

30-2 156958021 1| 2455 FEED ROCK ARM SHAFT

30-3 012500536 |  1|7+t35X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

30-4 018501636 |  1|7+# IWI5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16

31 SA2854001 |  1|%UhTs 943 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ASSY

31-1 SA2850001 |  1|%UhT%y 497 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ARM

31-2 SA1214001|  1|%uh14s) FEED REGULATOR SHAFT

31-3 018501436 |  1|7+# IWk5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

34 SA2851001 |  1|AvuuEY ECCENTRIC PIN

35 012500536 |  1|7+t35x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

37 SA1215001 |  1|%UhT%Y 9450R FEED REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH, R

39 SA1216001 |  1|4UAT4S 94 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH, L

40 012060536 |  1|7FE36X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

41 SA1269001 | 1|A4ns-1 OIL SEAL

42 SA1217001 | 1|¥UhTHLuhYSHS CONNECTING ROD S ASSY

42-1 S31899151 |  1|#UhI4LuhyS F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD, S

42-2 SA1218001 |  1|¥Uh14y99%'7 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT JOINT

42-3 012500536 |  1|7+t35x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

43 SA1219101 |  1|%UhTHyHH3 FEED REGULATOR UNIT

43-1 SA1220101|  1|4UhT%43 FEED REGULATOR ASSY

43-1-1 012500536 |  2|7+E35%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

43-2 SA1223001 |  1|z4aq44Luhy LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD

43-3 SA1224001 |  1|yvsyh LINK SHAFT

43-4 012500536 |  2|7+t35%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

43-5 S16335001 | 1|R4a{49yyvh43 LEVEL FEED LINK ASSY

43-6 S16337001 | 1|R4a{49UHTYvo03 FEED ROCKER ARM LINK ASSY

43-7 $52905001 | 1|[x4a449YH7 Y F-ROCKER ARM STUD

43-8 SA1225001 | 1|z4a{49yHT FEED ROCK ARM

S-7200A-202

10




D . 3% Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

<-[03, -5 A
[For"-3 & -[][]5" >

_ %\?
~

S-7200A-202

11



D . % YPRE{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE__|QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM

44 048040342 | 1|rA7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
<-00SA> <For"-O00OS">

45 SA1261001 |  1|Z4AMAYYUYVRS YF ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW

45-1 $25236001 |  2|7FE56X10%KY 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10
<-00s, -O058> <For"-00O3&-005">

45 SA1263001 |  1|ZIAMAYYYARS Y ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW

45-1 $25236001 | 2|7FET6X10%KY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

46 $12915001 1|==F s H9H25 ROLLER BEARING, RADIAL 25 :RED

47 $25321001 1|vuhvtyz HOLDER

48 062350616 |  2|+A"IM3.5x6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

49 062501416 |  1|}A"35X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

50 SA1226101 |  1|%yhzy oL FEED REGULATOR SHAFT, L

52 104449001 1|3’ 4155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

53 SA1227101 |  1|%UhTH44Iv) FEED REGULATOR SUPPORT SHAFT

54 SA1228001| 1|7 Ltv145 RUBBER CAP, 14.5

55 012060536 |  2|7+t36x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

56 012060536 |  1|7+t36X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

57 S23651001 |  2|7FE76X6HY 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

63 SA2377001 | 1|3 LEUFAN RUBBER CAP LABEL

64 $34352101 1|3 L2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5

65 SA1230001 | 1|2 4A {45 Hh3 FEED ROCK SHAFT ASSY

65-1 SA1231001 |  1|z4aqA5Y0Y FEED ROCK SHAFT

65-2 SA2162001 |  1|7Tuk FELT

66 SA1236001 | 1|45 5241LR FEED SHAFT BUSH (R)

67 SA1237001 |  1|A4Lv-1 OIL SEAL

68 SA1233001 | 1|AYY AL FEED SHAFT BUSH, L

69 012060536 |  1|7+t36X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

70 156243021 1499 92320 THRUST RING

71 048150142 | 1|b4737439C15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15

72 SA1234001 |  1|tYrh3-43 SET SCREW COLLAR

72-1 $23651001 |  2|7+E56X6HY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

75 014300432 | 1|7+5# 33%4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X4

76 SA1238301 |  1|4494143 FEED BAR ASSY

76-1 SA1239201 |  1|4494°4 FEED BAR

76-2 SA1240001 | 1|ZAAMADYE DT FEED ROCK BRACKET ARM

76-3 SA2400101 | 1|48 4 9443 FEED BAR SHAFT UNIT

76-4 158722001 1475242 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2

76-5 SA1242001 | 1|74ekAk E5X7 SET SCREW, 5X7

77 062401216 |  2|FA"34X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
<-003/8> <For "-0O00O3">

79-1 S02742001 145 FEED DOG

79-2 SA2346001 |  1|4oyn FEED DOG
<-OOs5m> <For "-0005">

79-1 S02743001 1|90 FEED DOG

79-2 150793001 1|4 FEED DOG
<-O00sA> <For "-O00OS">

79-2 S02748001 1|49 AB FEED DOG, AB

79-2 SA2345001 |  1|49yn FEED DOG

80 100080003 |  2|v2%y°3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-44X6.5
<-OOsm> <For "-0003">

81 SA1245001 | 1Y 3 avu)uhs F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

81-1 SA1247001 | 1|AvbuyvRs Y% ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW

81-1-1 $25236001 | 2|7FET6X10%KY SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

81-2 $25339101 A5 497 91 FEED BRACKET ARM PRESSER

81-3 062300616 |  2|+A"IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

S-7200A-202

12




D . 3% Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

<-[03, -5 A
[For"-3 & -[][]5" >

_ %\?
~

S-7200A-202

13



D . #%£YRE{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE__|QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM

<-0O0058> <For"-O00O5">

81 SA1250001 | 1Y 3 avsuuhs F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

81-1 SA1251001 | 1|Avyuyuis v ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW

81-1-1 $25236001 | 2|7FE56X10%KY 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

81-2 $25339101 | 1|#9v5 497 441 FEED BRACKET ARM PRESSER

81-3 062300616 |  2|+AIM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
<-O00sA> <For"-O00OS">

81 SA1253001 | 1|V amr avsuuhs F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

81-1 SA1254001 |  1|aviuyvay v ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW

81-1-1 $25236001 | 2|7FET6X10%Y 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10

81-2 $25339101 | 1|#995 497 441 FEED BRACKET ARM PRESSER

81-3 062300616 |  2|+AIM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

82 SA2401001 | 1|V amr tH)s hA4s3 LIFTING FEED SHAFT UNIT

83 SA1242001 | 1|74hriE5X7 SET SCREW, 5X7

84 014300432 | 1|75 :3%4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X4

88 S47508101 | 1[4 4¥noysLn - LOCK LEVER

89 S39830101 | 1|4 4¥nmysLn-n'% SPRING

90 SA2347001 |  1|&Wi5X16 BOLT, M5X16

91 021500316 |  1|3vaFvk5 NUT, 3 M5

92 SA1270001 | 1|ARNHIYEAS STOPPER SETTING PLATE

93 062061016 | 1|+A"36X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10

95 SA2295201 | 1| ahhHT s SPRING HOOK ARM ASSY

95-1 S23651001 |  2|7+E56X6HY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

95-2 S25427101 |  1|4vasa SHOULDER SCREW,M4

96 SA2294101 |  1|e4n'% SPRING

97 SA2293001 | 1| akYr44 SPRING SETTING PLATE

08 062500816 |  2|+a315x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

99 048100142 | 1|FAv7 3810 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10

100 SA3114001 | 1|E=AFa-7 VINYL TUBE

S-7200A-202

14




E . BB L IFB8{% / Knee lifter mechanism

15-4

15-8

©

-2

S-7200A-203

15



E. R EITRE{% / Knee lifter mechanism

Eof

REF.NO CODE QTY NAME OF PARTS RM
15 S$35821021 1eY 7772 KNEE LIFTER ASSY
15-1 146039021 e 7TV T KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
15-2 100463021 1|4h7%K Wh7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94
15-3 §35820021 1|#1+5.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20
15-4 104619022 NS T 4799 KNEE LIFTER BAR
15-5 S34756021 17T KNEE LIFTER PLATE
15-6 114967021 HEFTTRMN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
15-7 110087021 1| IV +5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8
15-8 S$31885001 e 7Thn- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
S-7200A-203

16



W #LB{% / Quick reverse mechanism

F.

S-7200A-205

17



F. ¥ #xR8/% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO CODE__|QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1399101 | 1% vs7u9LI4K D3 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
1-1 154730001 1|r47E1S RETAINING RING, E15
1-2 154731000 | 1|3’ Lakyn- RUBBER STOPPER
1-3 154729001 17555 % PLUNGER
2 SA1258001 |  1|yL/4FE4 SOLENOID BASE
3 062500816 |  3|+a"315x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
4 062061016 |  2|+a"36x10 SCREW, PAN M6X10
5 SA2852001 |  1|yL4rLN- SOLENOID LEVER
6 SA2844001 |  1|yLiArLN-vY SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT
8 SA2848001 |  1|tyhh3-43 SET COLLAR ASSY
8-1 012500536 |  2|7+t35%5 SET SCREW,SOCKET(FT)M5X5
9 SA2992001 | 1|LuAvEy PIN
10 153138001 119 1% WASHER, PLAIN 6.5
11 048060142 | 1|7 43%CE RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C6
12 SA2286001 | 1|3 aHvyay RUBBER CUSHION
13 012060536 |  1|7FE56X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
14 012500536 |  1|7FE35%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
S-7200A-205

18



. M FEB31% / Rotary hook mechanism

<-[15[JA/For"-[]5[" >

1-2

— — — — — — — —

<-J[5A/For"-[][15" >

18-2 @&

" WHE RS
| For Supply parts "

17-1

R IV,

17-1-1 17-1-4

19

S-7200A-301




G . M FEE 4% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY E:ﬁ NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00s, -00s, -O058> <For"-00OS,-0O003 & -O0O5">
1-1 SA1271001 1|hvy 993 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT ASSY
1-1-1 S25394001 1A4NT 7525 SCREW, CAP W/HOLE M5-0.8
1-1-2 145751001 1(7ZILh FELT
1-1-3 SA1272101 11039 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
2-1 SA2741001 1RV AL Hz PUMP BUSH UNIT
2-1-1 SA1275101 1|\ F V72490 PUMP BUSH
2-1-2 081025870 1(0Yv9's25 O RING, S25
2-1-3 S25402000 1A= OIL SEAL
<-0O050RA> <For"-00500">
1-2 SA1273001 1(hvs) ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
2-2 SA1276101 1A% ROTARY HOOK UNIT
2-2-1 S23651001 2|7+E76X6:HY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA1281001 U NPV EVEVE BEARING BUSH ASSY
3-1 S23651001 2|7FEF6X6iKY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
4 SA1284001 1AW= OIL SEAL
5 SA1285001 R ERSE T ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR BUSH
6 012060536 1|7FE56X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
7 SA1286001 1|09y 9% 753 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR ASSY
7-1 S23651001 2|7TE76X6:kY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8-2 S35786001 1FANT 7525 SCREW, CAP
<-0O00s-O003-"> <For"-O00OS &-00O3">
14 S02602001 1[9FhvbA HOOK STOPPER
<-0O005A> <For"-00O5">
14 159324001 1|7FhvbA HOOK STOPPER
15 062401216 1|FAaIM4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
<-003, -O33/AH > <For"-O03 & -1033">
16 SA1931002 1|SA1895hv 343 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX SA1895
<-0O005F > <For "-0005">
16 SA1704001 11148846Hv 1193 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX 148846
<-O03sA> <For"-[135">
16 SA1709001 1/S06106Hv13%3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX S06106
<-05S, -O053H > <For"-[05S & -[1053">
16 S52936001 1/S529314v1n3%3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX S52931
17-1 S03245001 1|Fevr-293 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
17-1-1 183388001 1K EVr—AFaon 2 TENSION SPRING
17-1-2 183389001 EERVAX SEVAVES ADJUSTING SCREW
17-1-3 183390001 1Faow 2bizy SET SCREW
17-1-4 S03246001 NI97UE IV % ANTI-SPIN SPRING
<-0O0s, -003A> <For"-O00OS &-00O3">
18-1 146290001 1|FEY BOBBIN
<-0O005A> <For"-O0O5">
18-2 117132001 1|y BOBBIN
" SRS " For Supply parts "
<-05S, -O053H > <For"-[05S & -[1053">
24 SA2875001 1(SA28767)Fhvnay3 |-ROTARY HOOK, W/BOX SA2876
S-7200A-301

20




H . #5;m;M;&RB84% / Lubrication

<-0I5A <-0501m
I For"[]J[]5" > \8_14 m | For™-[15(]" >
a\\ -

12— K
QA
H — 060

-C1300/
I For™-(1001| \O‘

3 b o1
—29-2
o 29—IL§___29_'1J|

334 433 & 30

<-[Jold, -J31A
[ For "-[10[1, -[13[1" >

A

<-J308/For"-13[1" >

S-7200A-350
21



H . #5;HE;8B8% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY E:ﬁ NAME OF PARTS RM

<-0O0o0O0A> <For"-JOO">

1 SA1292001 1Y vkg =43 WICK HOLDER ASSY

2 062500616 1|+A"35X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

7 081004070 1|0Yv9 P4 O RING, P4

8 S38769000 1[71)Lk FELT

9 145737001 1|7I0MHI FELT SUPPORT

10 081004070 1|0Yv7 P4 O RING, P4
<-00s, -O003m> <For"-O00S &-0O003">

11 S04630000 VLAV NEEDLE BAR CORK
<-0O05A> <For"-O005">

12 111863001 1)Kty NEEDLE BAR CORK
<-0O0o00A> <For"-JOO">

14 SA1295001 1[3-FAH4IT2 CORD HOLDER, T2
<-0o0O, -O030A> <For"-J00O &-O0300">

16 062500816 1|+A"35X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

27 144875001 17799 %- PLUNGER

29 S43405101 1K V778%9793 PUMP CAP SCREW ASSY

29-1 S25380401 1|8V 7752% CAP SCREW, PUMP

29-2 144876001 11770 =% SPRING, COMPRESSION

30 104821001 1(3° L0105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

31 S25381001 NAIVFI YRy ADJUSTING SCREW

32 081004870 1(0yv9's4 ORING, S4

33 S25382001 2|F V9 F OIL FEEDING PIPE
<-0O0o00O0A> <For"-J0O">

36-1 SA3155001 1|44V 39F %93 OIL TANK SET

36-1-1-1 SA3158001 1F430993 OIL TANK ASSY

36-1-1-2 SA1300001 1= Fa-7 VINYL TUBE

36-1-1-3 SA3160001 1|e=ZWF1-7" VINYL TUBE

36-1-1-4 SA1302001 1le°=nF2-7 VINYL TUBE

36-1-1-5 104450101 1|7’ LtU8 RUBBER CAP, 8

36-1-1-6 SA1303001 1|942°8 SCREW, M8

36-1-1-7 081008070 1(0Yv9'P8 ORING, P8

36-1-2-1 SA1304001 1€’ =VFa-7 VINYL TUBE

36-1-2-2 SA1305001 1193t%® WICK

36-1-2-3 S25382001 1\F4noF OIL FEEDING PIPE
<-0O30A> <For"-O030O0">

36-2 SA3156001 1FANE9ET )3 OIL TANK SET

36-2-1-1 SA3158001 1A4N80993 OIL TANK ASSY

36-2-1-2 SA1300001 1€’ =VFa-7 VINYL TUBE

36-2-1-3 SA3160001 1€’ =VFa-7 VINYL TUBE

36-2-1-4 SA1302001 1EZF1-7" VINYL TUBE

36-2-1-5 104450101 1(3°LtU8 RUBBER CAP, 8

36-2-1-6 SA1303001 1[v4%°8 SCREW, M8

36-2-1-7 081008070 1(0Yv9°P8 ORING, P8

36-2-2 062500816 1|+A"35X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

40 0A4501206 2[+FA % H9IM5X12DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12

44 SA3135001 1(4=3F M)V T4 TERMINAL SETTING BASE

45 062500616 1|+A"215X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

46 SA3161001 1[4-3FI)3 TERMINAL ASSY

46-1 SA3163001 1EZWF1-7 VINYL TUBE

46-2 SA3162101 1E=WF1-7 VINYL TUBE

47 0A5400806 1|+FA4'924X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

54 SA1306001 1|147°4993 SUB TANK ASSY

54-1 SA1307001 11477509 SUB TANK

54-2 S51815001 1|F4I978.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

54-3 081022870 1(0Yv%" S22 ORING, S22

S-7200A-350

22




H . #5;m;M;&RB84% / Lubrication

<-0I5A <-0501m
I For"[]J[]5" > \8_14 m | For™-[15(]" >
a\\ -

12— K
QA
H — 060

-C1300/
I For™-(1001| \O‘

3 b o1
—29-2
o 29—IL§___29_'1J|

334 433 & 30

<-[Jold, -J31A
[ For "-[10[1, -[13[1" >

A

<-J308/For"-13[1" >

S-7200A-350
23



H . #5;HE;8B8% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY nﬁnﬁ NAME OF PARTS RM

55 S47487001 1NAF V-V 0% FLOAT
56 SA1309001 1A= OIL GAGE
59 S47509001 (EVELLEE4N OIL GAUGE WINDOW
64 SA4552001 LY IWEVE VIR BED BOTTOM COVER UNIT
64-1 SA1311101 ALYIWEVEVR BED BOTTOM COVER ASSY
64-1-1 S51272100 (VEVEE OIL WINDOW, B-COVER
64-1-2 081015870 1[0Yv%" S15 ORING, S15
64-1-3 SA1313101 1(vF74 WINDOW COVER
64-1-4 062500616 4]+A"35X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
64-1-5 SA1303001 1(v2%978 SCREW, M8
64-1-6 081008070 110Y%9°P8 ORING, P8
64-2 SA1315301 1(¥a74721Ik BOTTOM COVER FELT
64-3 062400616 3|7A14X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
64-4 025040332 3|7 2514 WASHER PLAIN L 4
65 SA1314001 1Y3251 9%y BOTTOM COVER PACKING
66 062501216 9[FA"35X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
68 SA1316001 1|3-F44144 CORD HOLDER PLATE
69 062500616 1|+A"35X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

<-0o00,-O030A> <For"-0000O & -O030O0">
73 081029870 1(0Yv%" S29 O RING, S29

<-0O50A> <For"-O050">
60 SA2779001 12397438 OIL GAUGE WINDOW
74 SA1321301 MEEIWIH OIL PAN
74-1 SA1322201 1Ay OIL PAN
74-1-1 149578000 433597792 BUSH
74-2 SA1323001 1|e% 74330791 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT, L
74-3 SA1324001 1% 7533V )R KNEE LIFTER SHAFT, R
74-4 SA1325001 16875 KNEE LIFTER
74-5 SA1326001 1[e%75R KNEE LIFTER, R
74-6 S25344001 2| Ik6 BOLT, M6
74-7 S25475001 2[bA2V76 SET SCREW, M6X19
74-8 021060306 2|3%a7Fyh6 NUT, 3 M6
74-9 SA3508001 1S TH 2N % TWIST SPRING
74-10 146293001 1|F*TJE10 RETAINING RING, E10
74-11 SA1327101 1e 7o Loryhy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
74-12 SA1179001 2|3 v%Y5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5
S-7200A-350

24




J . %@ L 8% / Threading mechanism

14-3—&3
14-4—/@
~—

14-1

—_— e ———— e ——— — — — — — — —

<-0J0O5A/For"-01015" >

S-7200A-401

25



J . %1BLE81% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY nEnﬁ NAME OF PARTS RM

<-0O00sH> <For"-O0OS">

1 J02351001 VA YIEVIH PRE-TENSION ASSY, A

1-1 S02362001 146704 THREAD GUIDE

1-2 S45563001 1AV UHAFAIVRY THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD

1-3 144504001 2(187 4437 THREAD GUIDE DISC

1-4 SA2356001 1|7’ VTovavm 2A PRE-TENSION SPRING, A

1-5 S45567001 1(4bF39 019k TENSION NUT

1-6 SA2363001 117’ VbTovavs4 PRE-TENSION BASE
<-0003,-O0058 > <For"-OO3 &-0O5">

1 J02352001 1\7’bTovavyiB PRE-TENSION ASSY, B

1-1 S02362001 146704 THREAD GUIDE

1-2 S45563001 147U FAFaTvR THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD

1-3 144504001 2(187 4437 THREAD GUIDE DISC

1-4 SA2358001 17’ bTyvavn+B PRE-TENSION SPRING, B

1-5 S45567001 1(4bFam v Fyb TENSION NUT

1-6 SA2363001 117’ VbToavsd4 PRE-TENSION BASE

3 012500536 1|7+E75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

4 SA1359001 14MTHR™ SPOOL PIN

5 S01419000 1|42 AE™Y TENSION RELEASE PIN

6 SA1229101 1|7 rA%y°6007Y SET SCREW, (FT) M6X6

7 SA1343001 1|42 AER TENSION RELEASE STUD

8 SA2417001 1AYIR I3 XA T4 THREAD GUIDE,P-BAR BRACKET

9 062400816 1]FA14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

10 SA1345001 17-LAN7 VTR ARM THREAD GUIDE, R

11 060500616 1[I 4UF5X6 SCREW, BIND M5X6

12 SA1342001 1|7oE VAN - THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

13 062500616 1]+A15X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

14 SA1961001 1|A1493 FACE PLATE ASSY

14-1 SA1291001 AEZELYE V] FACE PLATE PACKING

14-2 104449001 2(3’ L1555 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

14-3 S02617001 1| A144 7 4 FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE

14-4 060350616 1|1+ 35X6 SCREW, BIND M3.5X6

15 062501816 3[FA"35X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18
<-0O00s, -O003E|E > <For"-O0OS &-0O3">

18-1 100573001 1)K IADART VT4 THREAD GUIDE, D
<-005A> <For"-O005">

18-2 148901001 1)K IADANT T4 THREAD GUIDE, D
<-0O003A> <For"-O00O3">

19 S55654001 B ELVZ WERVE THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

19-4 S02620001 EYLES THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

19-7 104525001 1[1bFa7on 2 TENSION SPRING
<-0O005A> <For"-O0O5">

19 S55655001 MBS EVYZWE RV THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

19-4 S02620001 RS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

19-7 S04632001 1[4bFam o 2 TENSION SPRING
<-O00sA> <For"-O0OS">

19 S55656101 NS EVVIWER T THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

19-4 100399101 EYLES THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

19-7 115188001 1|a1bF3avon s TENSION SPRING

19-1 S40938001 1(41bFavk 44 THREAD TENSION BRACKET

19-2 116922001 =DMz W) TENSION STUD

19-3 100402004 1[r*£2°3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57

19-5 145446001 2[4 a7 TENSION DISC

19-6 159805001 1|1+ Fao714T TENSION DISC PRESSER

19-8 S12441001 1FoN #2919 0% WASHER

19-9 S31032001 14y TENSION NUT

19-10 114294001 1(0Yyuy° O-RING

S-7200A-401

26




% 2%B9{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

K.

\.IIIIIIIIIII
o

| <

AN
S—

(e =\

iE

_

— e i L e e o — —_—
p————— =
_

_

_

_

_

_6

| <
~

_

(.

—ﬁ

_5

[ < -

—1

N —— e e . . Ny B

S-7200A-402

27



K . %#R8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE |Q'TY BE NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 L& ==1 BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
1-1 048040342 1(FAIE4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-2 SA1975001 14MF 979793 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
1-3 SA1978001 14M%Y9 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
1-4 081009070 110Yv9' P9 0 RING, P9
1-5 025060136 1|E7%h 2376 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
1-6 SA1980001 14MF907 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
1-7 012500536 2|7TE75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
1-8 S$25789000 11374729 RUBBER RING, 29
1-9 SA1981101 N ENSZ e TV BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
1-9-1 SA1982101 i Zy eI BOBBIN PRESSER CAM
1-9-2 SA1983001 14E97Y) BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
1-9-3 012500536 1|71E75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
1-10 048040342 1(FAJE4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-11 025060136 2|E7% 2306 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
1-12 SA1984001 1R EvAHInT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM
1-13 062401216 1|FA24X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
1-14 SA1985001 A Zpps BOBBIN PRESSER
1-15 $23418002 1|V A%y 4X5 SCREW, M4X5
1-16 SA1988001 1R w9 BOBBIN SUPPORT
1-17 SA1989001 UELEEI 2% BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
1-18 SA1990101 1NEM Y% SPRING
1-19 SA1991001 EEEES KNS BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
1-20 SA2190001 1(0Y>%°SS5 ORING, SS5
2 SA1992101 RIESE ST EA BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
4 SA1359001 1AMTE™ SPOOL PIN
21 SA1360001 1|*R KNIFE
22 062500616 1]+A"15X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
24 SA1994101 UEEEESEPIVS BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
24-1 145446002 2(1+FanY3 DISK,TENSION
24-2 100401022 AN+ TENSION SPRING
24-3 S$31032001 14+Famv b TENSION NUT
24-4 S$12441001 1NFIVYN2)TY D 4 WASHER
25 012500536 1|77E75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
S-7200A-402

28




L. %tV B81% / Thread trimmer mechanism

"FTv a3 ERER
[ OPTION PARTS "

39 38 37

33

-
— 42O
@ 429-@® |43
! 42-6—S

S

S-7200A-403
29



L. #t1YRH{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE [Q'TY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA4056001 IS UNIA THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 154567000 2|hu¥'5.3 SPACER, 5.3

3 014771032 2|7+41°36.35-40X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35-40X10

4 S02637001 113740 FIXED KNIFE

5 102843004 14547357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

6 S02643001 1AM F LOWER THREAD FINGER

7 026040236 HISPRESEY] WASHER, PLAIN M 4

8 062400616 1|+A"IM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

9 SA2014201 EEPIIZ RN THREAD TRIMMER HOLDER ASSY

9-1 S25424001 1MbRILS HOLDER, M-KNIFE

9-2 S25426001 14 YLuhy THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD

9-3 060401016 2|W4uh4ax10 SCREW BIND M4X10

9-4 021400306 1|13va1tyh4 NUT, 3 M4

9-5 SA1361001 1ML - THREAD TRIMMER LEVER

9-6 S25437000 1L =Abyy LEVER STOPPER

9-7 SA5329001 2|h3- COLLAR

9-8 100645003 2|19 0% WASHER

10-1 S02645001 dEOPI MOVABLE KNIFE

11 148537101 2|%5%°4.37 SCREW, FLAT (W/SOCKET) SM4.37

12 062501416 1|+A"25X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

13 S25425001 14 bYRLEHHTM4 KNIFE HOLDER PRESSER PLATE

14 004301016 3[+%#533X10 SCREW, FLAT M3X10

26 S02647021 1174v4Y°% FORKED SHAFT

27 S02648001 1|1h7- COLLAR

28 154581001 178345 940 FORKED SHAFT BUSH

29 012060536 1|7FE56X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

30 SA1362001 14 bYALLN -9 93 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER UNIT

30-1 SA1363001 1|4 EYDLLIN-H3 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY

30-2 SA2258001 1|13ny"9CH3 ROLLER SHAFT,C ASSY

30-3 105234003 1|F+Y+4.37 NUT SM4.37

31 S23651001 1|7 +E76X6iY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

32 SA2383001 1|hLLiN =% CAM LEVER SPRING

33 154593201 1AMYALLN-V) THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT

34 154594000 1|h7- COLLAR

35 S25434000 AVEVEVEWA RUBBER CUSHION

36 154595001 1 ALLN-EN YN % SPRING, EXTENSION

37 154596000 1AM YALLN=G9Y3y CUSHION

38 110367001 APEES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

39 048060342 1|F*7E6 RETAINING RING, E6

40 SA1366001 NHALN =S5 24)L CAM LEVER SHAFT BUSH

41 012060536 1|7+E56X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

42 SA1391101 S IVIZZIWE THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY

42-1 SA1392001 (EEIVIZIS THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

42-1-1 SA1393001 1NIVIANT 709 % SOLENOID PLUNGER

42-1-2 S$36893050 13 LYyay RUBBER CUSHION

42-2 SA1367101 NAMYILIAVE A THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BASE

42-3 SA1368001 AVIZZ N SOLENOID LEVER

42-4 SA1370001 11426 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

42-5 SA2097101 PAVEDY P SILENT SHEET

42-6 155559001 1174 0% WASHER, PLAIN

42-7 021060306 1|3v11y16 NUT, 3 M6

42-8 SA1369001 1|7 ILh4X22 BOLT, SOCKET M4Xx22

42-9 021400206 2|2Yatyh4 NUT, 2 M4

42-10 062400816 4]|FA"14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

49 062501216 3|FA"35x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

56 S$38687000 1|34445557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R

58 SA1998001 1|7-AtUH3 GROUND WIRE ASSY

60 062500816 1|F+A"315X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

63 SA2868001 1NNAUN BAND

64 SA1394001 1|13-M441U3 CORD HOLDER, U3

65 062500816 1|FA"15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
"FTavEEm” ” OPTION PARTS ”

10-2 S02646001 148 InS MOVABLE KNIFE, S

S-7200A-403

30




M . %#EZHE8{% / Tension release mechanism

S-7200A-404
31



M . %#26E8{% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO CODE__|QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1371201 |  1|4banAnqv- TENSION RELEASE WIRE
2 SA1372001 | 1|74%-kn4'U WIRE HOLDER, U
3 062500816 |  2|+a315x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
4 SA1373001 | 1|74%-441U WIRE HOLDER, U
5 060400516 | 1|n{uk'Maxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
6 154607101 1|42 A7 %-AH 1D WIRE HOLDER, D
7 060400816 | 2|n{vkmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
8 110161004 |  2|+vha.76 NUT, SM4.76
9 SA2171001 | 1|74%-3-FHkng WIRE CORD HOLDER
10 062500816 |  1|+a"35x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
S-7200A-404

32




N . %3A(\B8f% / Thread wiper mechanism

S-7200A-405

33



N . 5 3$LUL\BE{R / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE |Q'TY BE NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1374201 1AMFAI9F92 THREAD WIPER DEVICE ASSY
1-1 SA1396001 UEIAVEPIZZ IR THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
1-2 541206001 HANFANE THREAD WIPER SPRING
1-3 S541205001 1|E7% '+ WASHER, PLAIN
1-4 525449201 URIZEOPLEE: SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
1-5 062300616 3|FA3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-6 140647101 1|3-FH4z CORD HOLDER
1-7 062300616 1]FA"23X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-8 062300616 2|FA"313X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
1-9 SA1376001 A4V 54 THREAD WIPER BASE
1-10 062400616 2|FA"14X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
1-11 026040236 2|7 R3IN 44 WASHER, PLAIN M4
1-12 S$33610101 PIZZ 0 e SOLENOID COVER
1-13 060400516 1|V AU 4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5
1-14 SA1967001 ANF4970995 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
1-15 048040342 1[FADE4 RETAINING RING, E4
1-16 S$25454001 1| Eyba7- SET SCREW COLLAR
1-17 $25279001 1|74%b A9k IM35-5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5-5
1-18 SA2287001 NN -3 SPRING
1-19 SA1377001 147409+ THREAD WIPER ROD
1-20 110735002 RS WASHER
1-21 048030342 1(FATES RETAINING RING, E3
1-22 525456001 17799 %Y PLUNGER PIN
1-23 SA1378201 14074 THREAD WIPER
1-24 060400516 1|V 4Uh4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5
1-25 146288001 A4V 9h7- THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
1-26 S03677001 URRES WASHER
1-27 S$41207000 1| AN -%T4 SPACER RUBBER
1-28 149097000 1|¥a9%vy-+ SILENT SHEET
1-29 525456001 2\7 709 %EY PLUNGER PIN
2 062500816 2|FA'15X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8

S-7200A-405

34




106

S-7200A-502

P1.arbraO—I)liRy o R, E—#B% / Control box and motor mechanism

100-10-2

100-10-1

RS
&)

— —————————————

100-10-2

»— 101
100-4

100-2

Al

\
1312

— s ——————

|

35



P1.a>rO—)LiRyo X, F—4E41%& / Control box and motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE |Q'TY BE NAME OF PARTS RM
11 SA1384001 1 E-774-A19F)3 SAFETY SWITCH ASSY
11-1 SA1385001 1|¥49AR49F)3 MICRO SWITCH ASSY
11-2 S38744101 HRLYFA4 % SWITCH PLATE SPRING
11-3 SA1383001 1R 19754 SWITCH BASE
11-4 062020806 2|FA"12X8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
11-5 S04159000 1WAUMIM BAND, 1M
11-6 062401216 1|FA24X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
11-7 026040236 =y R ESEY WASHER, PLAIN M 4
11-8 154514001 1| AN 4= SPACER
11-9 021400106 1[1¥atyba NUT, 1 M4
12 062060816 1|F7A"16X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
13 025060136 1|E7%h 2376 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
100 J80972001 1[€£-49:CDD-HS MOTOR ASSY CDD-HS
100-1 J03955001 1|M74374CDD DRUM CDD
100-2 014400632 2|7 19k 34X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
100-3 J03956001 11V 9%9180P36 MAGNET 180P36
100-4 J03957001 1|MRt2%/)3180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
100-5 0A4300805 2|+~ H)33X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
100-6 J03958001 1|2%A4445CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD
100-7 0A4261005 3[+FAH9226X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER)M2.6X10
100-10 J80971001 1|CDD-ENC*n V%3 PCB ASSY, CDD-ENC
100-10-1 J03983001 3|#—IIICEW-400 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-400
100-10-2 J03984001 2|k—JVICEW-450 HALL ELEMENT:ICE-450
100-11 0A5300606 3|+FA™H933X6DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
100-12 J03961001 13-M441(7 ) CORD HOLDER (HOLE)
100-13 J03962001 |3-FAH1(xY) CORD HOLDER (TAPPING)
100-14 0A4401605 2|+~ 24X16DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
100-15 0A4401005 1|+FAH4934X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
100-16 J04296001 1|Iv3-%"h"—CDD#2 ENCODER COVER, CDD#2
100-17 0A4300805 3[+FAH933X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
100-18 J03964001 117 -YrJYr4493CDD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD
100-19 014500632 2(7 19k IM5X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X6
101 SA2354001 3[+FA 1Yk 5X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18
102 SA3971001 1|MI77rovayazy2 HEAD DETECTOR UNIT#2
103 062501216 2|FA"35X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
104 028050246 2(V ¥ h 42-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
105 026050136 2|79 #xah'45 WASHER, PLAIN S 5
106 SA4211001 1|7*-JCDD PULLEY, CDD
107 SA3025001 3[+FAH 934X 10DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
S-7200A-502

36




P2.a> bA—JLRy & X% / Control box mechanism

110

P el el —

S-7200A-502

|
|
|
|
_
|
oo=f
|
|
_
|
|
|
|

110-1-1

—_— —— ,——,————— — — — — — — —

37




P2 . arvko— LRy X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY |:|E|:|% NAME OF PARTS RM
< h@Em > < For China Only >
110 BMP2060-0000000-CG40 G40 2 G-40-PANEL-CHINA
< fhE-FRM LA > < Exept for China and Europe >
110 BMP2060-0000000-0G40 G40 %)L G-40-PANEL
< Bxmm > < For Europe Only >
110 BMP2060-0000000-EG40 G40 2 )b G-40-PANEL-EU
110-1-1 J80973001 1|G40N I EN VY3 G40 PANEL PCB ASSY
110-1-2 J80974001 1(G40% 7 4 Uh3 G40 SUB PCB ASSY
110-1-3 J03975001 1(G40N RIS 1441 G40 PANEL SHEET 1
110-1-4 J03976001 1(G40N A1) 152 G40 PANEL SHEET 2
110-2 J04195001 1[NNI 542 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2
110-3 J04273001 3|FA%4934X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
S-7200A-502

38



P3.a> bA—JLKRy & X% / Control box mechanism

< AC380-415VA
| For "380-415V AC" >

S-7200A-502
39



P3 . avko—/LiRyo X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY nEnﬁ NAME OF PARTS RM

1-3 J04393001 1/CDDVI74GO FRONT BOX COVER CDD GO

1-3-2 J04438001 1|¥-Fy7°CDD-GO KEY TOP

1-3-3 J04440001 1(Ph#1)14GO PANEL SHEET CDD GO

1-3-4 J03733001 1IVYYILCA SPEED ADJUST KNOB

1-8-1 062400863 1|7A24X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

1-8-2 028040245 1[4 h%2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

1-8-3 025040173 1|e5 0 2374 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
<AC100 - 110VFH> <For "100-110V AC" >

1-12-1 J04591001 1|F72ACDD-100V-SP TRANSFORMER, CDD-100V-SP
<AC200 - 230VHH > <For " 200-230VAC" >

1-12-1 J04592001 1|+ ACDD-200V-SP TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V-SP
<AC380 — 415VHH > <For " 380-415V AC" >

1-12-2 J04593001 1|F72Z2400V-SP TRANSFORMER, 400V-SP

1-13 J04167001 1|DC77,CDD%3#2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2
<AC100-200VI7VAFH> < For Transformer of " 100 - 200V AC" >

1-14-4-1 J01411001 2|+~ 4 434X50DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

1-15-3 J00494001 2|++A"ty4X14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

1-20 J03739001 1|CRaT414 SPRING PLATE, CR

1-25 J04099001 1(79+7°3993CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY, CDD

1-26 J04100001 1|2 *VFR40/22093#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/220#6
<BExsNmE > <For Europe>

1-28 J04468001 2|37ESD-SR-120 CORE:SD-SR-120
<Al—E, #—B2147> < Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step >

1-30 J80967001 1[73332=y+CDD-1ik TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD G
<HAIZEX, BZBERAT> < Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step >

1-30 J80968001 1|73332=y+CDD-1 i TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD H
<BExN > <For Europe>

1-31 J80970001 1(CEZ/M 3% V93 CE FILTER PCB ASSY

1-33 J80964201 1[S¥n"YCDDY3#GO CONTROL PCB ASSY CDD#GO
<110V ACH> <For " 110V AC" >

1-34 J80965001 1|D¥n'vCDD1-110V43 POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<220 - 240V ACH> <For "220- 240V AC" >

1-34 J80966101 1|D¥n'vyCDD1-230V43 POWER PCB ASSY CDD 1-230V
<400V ACH > <For " 400V AC" >

1-35-1 J04169001 1|CDDY#—3A4#2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2
<400V ACLISVFH > <For Others>

1-36 J04168001 1v3—kazrH4 SHORT CONNECTOR

2 J04210001 1|h948X65 43 BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

3 J04243001 1|7-A3-F2¥ 4493 EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

S-7200A-502

40




Q.arbaO—JiRy & RB% (F 7 3 8B&) / Control box mechanism (Option parts)

S-7200A-502

41



Q. arkA— LRy RXE R (A7 a2 &R &) / Control box mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE [aQTY i NAME OF PARTS RM
200 SA2407001 W47 Yav79Fa1—4+49b OPTION ACTUATOR SET
200-1 SA2388001 147737 9F11-4%3 OPTION ACTUATOR ASSY
200-1-1 SA2270001 1|RAyFHHI REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
200-1-2 S34281000 1|RA1YF4° 4 REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
200-1-3 SA4098001 179F11-4— ACTUATOR
200-1-4 SA4099001 1|RAYFIN % REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
200-1-5 SA2389001 1|OPA4yFM) Y44 OPTION SWITCH SETTING PLATE
200-1-6 SA2386001 W47 Yavx19F43 OPTION SWITCH ASSY
200-1-6-1 $32907000 1|349AR1yF MICRO SWITCH
200-1-6-2 SA2387001 147 Vava—-+ OPTION CODE
200-1-6-3 SA2405001 2|vrybavask SOCKET CONNECTOR
200-1-7 060300606 1| AU 3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
200-1-8 062400816 2|+~ 34x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
200-1-9 021400206 2|2va1tyr4 NUT, 2 M4
200-1-10 S04159000 1NV 1M BAND, 1M
200-1-11 SA2406001 1|3%94XAP-06V-1 CONNECTOR,XAP-06V-1
200-2 062500616 2[+A"35x6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
200-3 SA1388001 1|3-MA¥9z CORD HOLDER
200-4 SA2390001 1|13-F441U4 CORD HOLDER, U4
201 J80975001 1|S2t % —#S7200A S2 SENSOR #S7200A
201-1 J04179001 1|S2t%-43CDD S2 SENSOR ASSY,CDD
201-1-1 233268002 1|S2t %1414 EMBLEM PLATE
201-1-2 J04186001 1|to4—1—FH3#NOR SENSOR HARNESS ASSY NOR
201-1-3 J04215001 1to4—a7144% SENSOR FIXNG PLATE
201-1-4 J04189001 14— 44 SENSOR SETTING PLATE
201-2 J04249001 2|Eu—M)Yrh— SENSOR SETTING COLLAR
201-3 J04314001 1|S2t 4 —M)Yh 1453 S2 SENSOR SETTING PLATE,ASSY
S-7200A-502

42




R. ¥z X A v FB8{% / Quick reverse switch mecanism

S-7200A-508

43



R . #i#z X 1 vF 1% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

3

REF.NO CODE QTY NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1389101 1|R79F11-493 R-ACTUATOR ASSY
1-1 SA1386001 1|RAYFHHI R-SWITCH SUPPORT
1-2 $32903000 1|RA{YF5'4 REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
1-3 SA4098001 1|79F11-5- ACTUATOR
1-4 SA4099001 1|RRAYFN % REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
1-5 SA1390001 1|RAYFH3 R-SWITCH ASSY
1-6 060300606 1| AUF3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
2 062500616 2|FA"15X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
3 SA1388001 1|3-FH¥z CORD HOLDER
4 SA1394001 2(3-F1¥1U3 CORD HOLDER, U3
5 062500816 3[+A"25x%8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
S-7200A-508

44



S

. BEMEIR / Power supply equipment mechanism

45

S-7200A-515




S [SER = |

& 4 M E8{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY nEnﬁ NAME OF PARTS RM
<HifH 100V ACH> <For Single phase"100V AC">
<BFXmA> <For Japan >

1 J04086001 17 VSW931-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V #6
<Hifg 110v ACA> <For Single phase"110V AC">
<Adbk-AXxSomBD> < For USA, Canada & Mexico >

3 J04469001 1[7°vSWH31-110V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V #8
<HEifH 220V ACH> <For Single phase"220V AC">
<—BF7 7 7IYUhRMA> |<For General of Asia & North africa >

5 J04093001 17 vSWH31-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #6
<Hiff 230V AC CE A> <For Single phase"230V AC CE">
BERRAMYFHE Power SW-less
<FR M = > < For Europe >

6 J04134001 1|7 YPGY31-240V#6 POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6
<=8 380V AC > <For Three phase"380V AC">
<—BFTF-ALF77UhRA> |<ForGeneral of Asia & North africa >

7 J04096001 17 vSW%)33-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V #6
<=14H 200V AC B> <For Three phase"200V AC">
<BFmEAA> <For Japan >

8 J04149001 1[7°vSW433-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-200V #6
<=18 220V AC > <For Three phase"220V AC">
<JLk - AxSamf> < For USA, Canada & Mexico >

10 J04470001 1|7°VSW433-240V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-240V #8
<Hiff 220v ACH> <For Single phase"220V AC">
<HhE R MA> < For China >

11 J04251001 1|7°vSW%31-240V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #CCC
<=8 380V AC > <For Three phase"380V AC">
<HE R A> <For China >

12 J04255001 1|7°YSW%33-400V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V #CCC

S-7200A-515

46




T.EBWWRZ EIFEy MR (F T a 8B&@) / Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts)

M

=
=
=
@,

S-7200A-943

47



T. EHFA LTV ER (T3> E&) / Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY |:|E|:|ﬁ NAME OF PARTS RM

<tYhB - BRR Ay FHL> |<SetB...... With-out " knee switch assy" >

1 SA1397001 17 vy #9175 2B SOLENOID P-FOOT LIFTER SET, B

1-1 SA1941001 UEPZ VRV SOLENOID P-FOOT LIFTER ASSY

1-1-1 SA1942001 R ES L VIEINH P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID ASSY

1-1-1-1 S38803051 1|Ba-+100%z B-CORD ASSY, 100

1-1-1-2 S38804050 1(wa-k100%3 W-CORD ASSY, 100

1-1-1-3 SA2177001 1|3%945557-6R CONNECTOR:5557-6R

1-1-2 S16625050 (3" AARyN - RUBBER STOPPER

1-1-3 SA1335001 VIZZDE KL SOLENOID BASE, R

1-1-4 S16629151 1NIVIAN Rby = SOLENOID STOPPER

1-1-5 018761832 3| 7T Wp595-28X18 BOLT, SOCKET SM5.95-28X18

1-1-6 SA1336001 AVIZZEX(n SOLENOID BASE, L

1-1-7 SA1950001 174493 REAR PLATE

1-1-7-1 SA2296001 1|+vh20 NUT,M20

1-1-8 021060216 412%119h6 NUT, 2 M6

1-1-9 017061216 4[FA"36X12 BOLT, M6X12

1-1-10 S16630051 1|Ey PIN

1-1-12 SA1332001 1NA9175'Y KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

1-1-13 S20356001 2|e7% %10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

1-1-14 048080342 2|FATJES RETAINING RING, E8

1-1-15 SA1338001 1NAHI75 97 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ARM

1-1-16 062501216 1[FA"35X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12

1-1-17 S16643009 1[hn'- COVER

1-1-18 062670612 2[+A"3357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

1-2 SA2165001 (N EWZ AL SHOULDER SCREW, M6
<BRRAYF> < knee switch assy >

2 S25457101 1 24y FH3 KNEE SWITCH ASSY

2-1 142026003 1|EY R19FETY ) KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

2-2 142027001 e 249 FATY 99 BRACKET

2-3 100463001 1[4589% Wb7.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

2-4 114967001 1Y 7TRMN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

2-5 110087001 1[HIW5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

2-6 S07027001 1|E 219 FM) V14 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE

2-7 062401006 4{FA 34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

2-8 025040233 4[e7%h +F174 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

2-9 028040243 4N Y R2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

2-10 021400164 4|FyM a4 NUT, 1 M4

2-11 S31938001 1| A1yFa-+43 SWITCH CORD ASSY

2-11-1 S31939001 1|79 AL9F93 FOOT SWITCH ASSY

2-11-2 146046000 2|F1nyazH4 NYLON CONNECTOR

2-11-3 146194000 1(F4ovarys- NYLON CONNECTOR

2-12 149799000 1(44797°S BEAD BAND, S

3 034422503 4[+%3E929°4.1X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25

4 200190001 2|AT97 W STAPLE

S-7200A-943

48




Z . i@ & B81% / Accessories

8
——l

8-1 8-1 81 81 |

e

N —_— ———

S-7200A-910

4-1

49




Z . @ 5EE%R / Accessories

REF.NO CODE [QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
3-1 142443001 1|%Y'¥791.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
3-2 118837001 1|%¥'37v3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
3-3 S17774001 1|%Y"Y794.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250
4-1 100887001 1|Z1"+8X9 WRENCH, 8X9
4-2 107780001 1|AN+10X12 WRENCH, 10X12
4-3 142002001 1|6h9F AN T2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
4-4 142721001 1|6h9F IANT3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
4-5 154125001 1|6h9F IANT2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
4-6 S07783001 16898 9ANTF1.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
<-0O003F[> <For"-0O00O3">
8 SA1656011 1{100265/\)4341)93 --+---<#11> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 100265 ......<#11>
8-1 100265031 4|3Yvn)DBX1 NEEDLE, DBX1
<-0O058> <For"-001015">
8 SA1656022 1]100265/\)4341)93 -+---<#22> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 100265 ...... < #22>
8-1 100265042 4|39vn)DBX1 NEEDLE, DBX1
<-0O003H> <For"-O00O03">
8 SA1752011 1{107415/\)4341)93 -----<#11> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415 ......<#11>
8-1 107415011 4|35vV)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-0O05A> <For"-0O005">
8 SA1752022 111074151\)4341)H3 -----< #22> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415 ......< #22>
8-1 107415022 4[3%vV)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O0sA> <For"-00OS">
8 SA1658010 1|S357751\)31241))3 «=---<#10> |NEEDLE 3PIECE ASSY, S35775 ......<#10>
8-1 S35775010 3|3yunDBXINS NEEDLE, DBX1 NS
8 SA1660010 1(S370611\1)3341)43 ===-<#10> |NEEDLE 3PIECE ASSY, S37061 ......<#10>
8-1 S37061010 3|3YunDPX5NS NEEDLE, DPX5NS
<-0O0s, -O03@> <For"-000S &-000013">
10-1 146290001 3|ty BOBBIN
<-0O005A> <For"-O005">
10-2 117132001 3|ty BOBBIN
19 S06055009 113478 HEAD REST, S
20 S09634000 e TrtoE™ KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
34 SA1969001 1|7v-kvy h3 RUBBER HINGE ASSY
34-1 143882001 2(M7 ey HEAD HINGE
34-2 143910009 2|7 eV T L RUBBER CUSHION
34-3 SA1962001 2(M)7 VXL wmenee <Zf@R> |HEAD CUSHION ......<For right side>
34-4 SA1963001 V]| X7 s WARTETED <#HfIA> |HEAD CUSHION ......<For left side>
34-5 109714000 419 NAIL
50 114483002 1K YA17-93 OILER ASSY
51 $55663001 14480993 OIL TANK ASSY
52 144226001 1|M)7 - HEAD COVER
53 S02763502 1|1+475°1932DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
53-1 156112003 1137L1'47D COLUMN PIPE, D
53-2-1 150206000 1|e5% 0 #16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
53-2-2 $38648001 1(684+vbhU5/8 NUT, U5/8-28
53-2-3 150174000 11374%%y7" COLUMN CAP
53-2-4 S01005000 2(4MTT° 4 RUBBER WASHER
53-2-5 S02747101 LS SPRING
53-3 150172003 dEFINIXPA COLUMN PIPE
53-4 150173003 I EFIVERP) COLUMN JOINT
53-5 150174000 11374%vy7" COLUMN CAP
53-6 S02778002 1| R7 -G -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
53-7 $21798001 2(RA7-W2y vk SPOOL & SCREW SET
53-7-1 150179002 2(27-1v9B SPOOL SHAFT, B
53-7-2 028050246 2(W w4 425 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
53-7-3 021500106 2[19aFyk5 NUT, 1 M5
S-7200A-910

* (TRADPMIIEERETHEABYET,
* The details of included accessories are subject to change.

50




Z . i@ & B81% / Accessories

8
——l

8-1 8-1 81 81 |

e

N —_— ———

S-7200A-910

4-1

51




Z . /2% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE |QTY mA NAME OF PARTS RM
53-8 551283001 2\75%3 SPOOL STAND BASE
53-9 150182000 2(27-Nvyb SPOOL MAT
53-10 551282101 AV R PV SPOOL CUSHION
53-11 S02786002 1| Abyb noh' =932 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
53-11-1 S02787002 1|Abyb noh’-2 THREAD HANGER, 2
53-11-2 150183000 24Mrnoh =54 THREAD HANGER BASE
53-11-3 142990001 2|Abyh 7 vYa THREAD BUSH
53-12-1 021500106 4(1%1Fyh5 NUT, 1 M5
53-12-2 S37038001 1|7~ L7 MEX14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER)M5X 14
53-12-3 S37037001 1|7~ IE7H M5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER)M5X32
53-12-4 062501406 2|FA"15X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
53-12-5 021500106 4(1Y1Fvk5 NUT, 1 M5
61 S40765001 B I2ZZPLVIE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
61-1-1 021060106 2|1YaFyh6 NUT, 1 M6
61-1-2 017841606 2|k ILb794-18x16 BOLT, SM7.94-18x16
61-1-3 133643006 2|6h4+vh7.94-18 NUT, SM7.94-18
61-1-4 119101001 2|Lbunvs 4 CONNECTING ROD CLAMP
61-2-1 021060106 2|1Yatvh6 NUT, 1 M6
61-2-2 028060243 2(V2¥h 122-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
62 114859001 2|buhon- COLLAR
107 SA2355001 19AF1-7 GREASE TUBE
108 SA2357001 VL2 GREASE NOZZLE
109 S$34455000 1|x*yM60L NET,160L
S-7200A-910

* AEMDAMIIERET HEABYET

* The details of included accessories are subject to change.

52




Sp1 . HHRBIE R —E R (HAM)/ Different parts list (For Japan)

{£#% / Specification
MEHRMZAT / Minimum lubrication type
REF.NO &n4 / Name of parts -[103 105
hE®A / Medium-weight| E#f / Heavy-weight | ff[l / Destination
materials materials
C-12 #t#% / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
C-18 I8t / Needle 100265031 100265042
C-22 &#t#% / Needle plate 145971001 147245001
D-5 /34 / Presser bar $13561101 141728001
spring
D-7-1 Rz 48 / Presser foot assy 153037201 145157101 HAM / For Japan
E-79-1 1% / Feed dog S02742001 S02743001
H-14 AMFEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
H-16 3454 / Rotary hogk SA1931002 SA1704001
assy, w/box
H-18-1 RE Y / Bobbin 146290001 -
H-18-2 RE> / Bobbin - 117132001
{t# / Specification
IR A44247 / Semi dry type
REF.NO fh4 / Name of parts -03S -0133
B MEMA / Light- E) i i 1A / Destination
weight materials & for RRMA / Medium-weight
e - materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 #t#% / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 I 8t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 #t#% / Needle plate S35776101 145971001
D-5 W34 / Presser bar 147514001 S13561101
spring
D-7-1 12 #B / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 BZAMm / For Japan
E-79-2,79-1 %8 / Feed dog S02748001 S02742001
H-14 RMFELES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H-16 Aa3E# / Rotary hook SA1709001 SA1931002
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
4% / Specification
522 RS54447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO f4 / Name of parts -05S -0153
- HFEMA / Light- = i i £ 17 / Destination
weight materials & for "RIRMA / Medium-weight
o ) materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 £t#5 / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 I 8t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 &4k / Needle plate S$35776101 145971001
D-5 A INF / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
D-7-1 0 Z 48 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 B\ / For Japan
E-79-2,79-1 %Y 8 / Feed dog S02748001 S02742001
H-14 AMEIESD / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H16 MEFEHE / Rotary hook S52936001 -
assy, w/box
H-18-1 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 «—

53

S-7200A-Sp1




Sp2 . tHEAIE S —E S (7 A AM) / Different parts list (For USA)

REF.NO

fm4 / Name of parts

4% / Specification

MERMZAT / Minimum lubrication type

-[J03 -[J05
B / Medium-weight| E#R / Heavy-weight | LM / Destination
materials materials
C-12 £f# / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
C-18 22 8t / Needle 100265031 100265042
C-22 #t#x / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
D-5 #Z/34 / Presser bar S13561101 141728001
spring
D-7-1 {8 Z 48 / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101 USA[ / For USA
E-79-2 1% / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001
H-14 AMFELES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
H-16 44l / Rotary hook SA1931002 SA1704001
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE > / Bobbin 146290001 -
H-18-2 7RE> / Bobbin - 117132001
{t#% / Specification
tIRSA4447 / Semidry type
REF.NO &4 / Name of parts -03S -0133
Y- HRMA / Light- = i i £ 1@ / Destination
weight materials & for R / Medium-weight| =12
e . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 #t#% / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 28t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 £tk / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
D-5 W23 / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
D-7-1 8% %8 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 USA[M] / For USA
E-79-2 1% / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 AR/ FEIE& / Hook stopper S$02602001 —
H-16 Ma&FE# / Rotary hook SA1709001 SA1931002
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
{£#% / Specification
SE2R54447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO f4% / Name of parts -05S -0153
B MEMA / Light- 5 i i t£ 1A / Destination
weight materials & for RIRMA / Medium-weight
e : materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 £t#5 / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 I 8t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 #11R / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
D-5 #AINF: / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
D-7-1 % 48 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 USA[ / For USA
E-79-2 %8 / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 RMFELES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H-16 MEFEHE / Rotary hook S52936001 _
assy, w/box
H-18-1 RE X / Bobbin 146290001 —
S-7200A-Sp2

54



Sp3 . L AIE S —E XK (hEM) / Different parts list (For China)

%% / Specification
MERM2AT / Minimum lubrication type
REF.NO fn4% / Name of parts 0003 _0J05
EMA / Medium-weight| E#A / Heavy-weight | {£M / Destination
materials materials
C-12 2% / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
C-18 I 8t / Needle 100265031 100265042
C-22 #t#R / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
D-5 W2 /34 / Presser bar S13561101 141728001
spring
D-7-1 Rz 48 / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101 FEMm / For China
E-79-2 1% / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001
H-14 RMELES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
H-16 454 / Rotary hogk SA1931002 SA1704001
assy, w/box
H-18-1 RE > / Bobbin 146290001 -
H-18-2 RE> / Bobbin - 117132001
{t#% / Specification
TIRSA4247 / Semi dry type
REF.NO fm4 / Name of parts -03S -0133
Y- MRMA / Light- E) i i {£@ / Destination
weight materials & for R / Medium-weight
e - materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 #1# / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 I 8t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 #t#% / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
D-5 WA /34 / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
D-7-1 12z #8 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 fEm / For China
E-79-2 %8 / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 RMFELES / Hook stopper S02602001 -
H-16 M #ill / Rotary hook SA1709001 SA1931002
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 -
%% / Specification
SE2RS54447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO f4 / Name of parts -05S -0153
- HFEMA / Light- = ' i [ / Destination
weight materials & for RRMA / Medium-weight
e . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 £t#% / Needle bar SA1135001 «—
C-18 I 8t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 #11R / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
D-5 A INF: / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
D-7-1 0 Z 48 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 fEm / For China
E-79-2 %8 / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 AMEIESD / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H-16 ME#E#E / Rotary hook S52936001 _
assy, w/box
H-18-1 RE Y / Bobbin 146290001 —

55

S-7200A-Sp3




Sp4 . HARBIER R —Ex (8L —A%M) / Different parts list (For General export)

REF.NO

fm4 / Name of parts

4% / Specification

MERMZAT / Minimum lubrication type

-[103 -[J05
B / Medium-weight| E#/ / Heavy-weight | LM / Destination
materials materials
C-12 £f# / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
C-18 22 8t / Needle 100265031 100265042
C-22 #t#x / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
D-5 #Z /34 / Presser bar $13561101 141728001
spring
D-7-1 {8z #8 / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101 g —A%m / For
E-79-2 1£Y 1 / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001 General export
H-14 AMFEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
H-16 #ma3E# / Rotary hook SA1931002 SA1704001
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE > / Bobbin 146290001 -
H-18-2 7RE> / Bobbin - 117132001
4% / Specification
+IRS /4447 / Semi dry type
REF.NO &4 / Name of parts -03S -033
Y- MEMA / Light- £ i i £ 1@ / Destination
weight materials & for PR / Medium-weight
s . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 #+# / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 I 8t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 &#t#R / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
$#Z /34 / Presser bar
D-5 . 147514001 S13561101
spring g —A% M / For
D-7-1 {8 Z #H / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 General export
E-79-2 %Y / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 MM FELES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H-16 M F# / Rotary hook SA1709001 SA1931002
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
%k / Specification
SE2RFS1447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO &4 / Name of parts -05S -0153
- HRMA / Light- = i i #£ [ / Destination
weight materials & for "RIEYIM / Medium-weight
- : materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 #t#5 / Needle bar SA1135001 —
C-18 I 8t / Needle S35775010 100265031
C-22 #11R / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
#Hz /34 / Presser bar
D-5 . 147514001 S13561101
spring g —A%m / For
D-7-1 Rz 48 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 General export
E-79-2 1% / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
H-14 RMFELES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
H-16 MEFEHE / Rotary hook S52036001 -
assy, w/box
H-18-1 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
S-7200A-Sp4

56



Sp5 . {EHEBIERm—E R (KRN - HF4'[) / Different parts list (For Europe & Canada)

57

T4k / Specification
MERM2AT / Minimum lubrication type
REF.NO fn4% / Name of parts 0003 _J05
hEMA / Medium-weight| E#/ / Heavy-weight | {£M / Destination
materials materials
C-12 2% / Needle bar SA1134001 SA1137001
C-18 S8t / Needle 107415011 107415022
C-22 #t#x / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
D-5 #Z/34 / Presser bar $13561101 141728001
spring
D-7-1 {8 Z 48 / Presser foot assy SA2836001 SA2837001 B - hF 2 m /
E-79-2 1£Y 1 / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001 For Europe &
H-14 AMFEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001 Canada
H-16 3454 / Rotary hogk SA1931002 SA1704001
assy, w/box
H-18-1 RE > / Bobbin 146290001 -
H-18-2 RE> / Bobbin - 117132001
{t#% / Specification
TIRS L4147 / Semi dry type
REF.NO fn4% / Name of parts -03S -0133
%#@'%’Eiﬁﬁﬁ / Light- hE¥WA / Medium-weight| £ / Destination
weight materials & for .
e . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 &t# / Needle bar SA1136001 —
C-18 =8t / Needle S37061010 107415011
C-22 #t#% / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
% /3% / Presser bar
D-5 . 147514001 S13561101 .
spring BRI -hFFm /
D-7-1 $HZ #8 / Presser foot assy SA2433001 SA2836001 For Europe &
E-79-2 128 / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001 Canada
H-14 AMFEIES / Hook stopper 502602001 —
H-16 #3454 / Rotary hook SA1709001 SA1931002
assy, w/box
H-18-1 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
{t# / Specification
SE2RS4/4447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO fn4 / Name of parts -05S -0153
- MM / Light- = ' ' £ 1A / Destination
weight materials & for WA / Medium-weight
e ) materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
C-12 & / Needle bar SA1136001 —
C-18 2L 8t / Needle S37061010 107415011
C-22 ##R / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
i Z /32 / Presser bar
D-5 . 147514001 S13561101 R
spring B - hFSm /
D-7-1 18z #8 / Presser foot assy SA2433001 SA2836001 For Europe &
E-79-2 %Yt / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001 Canada
H-14 AMFEIEE / Hook stopper S02602001 —
HA6 MmEFEHE / Rotary hook S52036001 -
assy, w/box
H-18-1 RE2 / Bobbin 146290001 —
S-7200A-Sp5




Gal. = ER—8

(% - PEWYA - 3tkk)/

Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)

3¥ & / BROW
&1-*& R -H_p
& Needle plate I =) 124
Application = Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
= . thiS B12 |153147-001 2:1.2|146231-001 P: 1.15 | SA2836-001 153037-201
o :F,;%FH R: 0.2 H: 6
Light o T: 2.1
& A @
medium-weight 1 36 .
materials 95 1
2.5 8.7
20.7 15.7 35
B14 |146233-001 0:1.4
R: 0.2
B14 T:2.1
@ O
; A
05 10.6
2.5 (8.7
20.7 15.7
NB14M| S29649-001 0:1.4 147531-101
r \ R:0.2
14 T:2.1 334
SGEEES T =
QHHH© i
I 10.6
9.5 _i EHLY /)
25 & Chamfering(S)
20.7 15.7
NB16M| S29646-001 2:1.6 SA2856-001 111856-101
] R: 0.2
e )\ T:21 ~—28.3 “,'/
I © NN © 11.2E H
05 : 100 E# N
25 5 Slot \};
20.7 157
B14 |146050-001 2:1.4] S07649-001 P: 1.15| SA2840-001 140957-101
R: 0.2 27— H:6.7
B14 T:2.8 1119* ——33.4
b | [ =
= [os | o N EHRY /)
11.2 i
,5 15 Chamfenng(S)
21 14
B14 |147238-001 0:14]| 7 mr t 143711-101
R: 1
T:2.8 —28.3
&
10.6
EERY /)y
25 T6 Chamfering(S)
21 14
B16 |153190-001 : 1.6 S02742-001 P: 1.6 S01904-001
K‘\\ R: 0.2 27 H:67 “
T:2.8 TR -
I@ B16 \@ [ 12.5[
= [ — o im s
106 of - F7AVIBZ
95 11.2 Teflon
25 |6
21 14 35 L147 4
B16 |147239-001 2:1.6 '
R: 1
BN T:2.8
o | o
| I
oF t | 10.6
25 (6
21 14
S-7200A-Ga1

58



Ga2 . y—CER—%

(& - PEYIA : 3tkE)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)

3¥el / 3BROW
£tk R +H—p
& Needle plate S KU #Z 48
Application B Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
= . = B18M | S29645-001 2: 1.8S07649-001 P:1.15| SA2836-001 153037-201
% EFE%HE] I — R: 0.2 27 H: 6.7
Light H__B1 M T.2.8 Fg
I L1,
& oamRERRENC) 1
medium-weight N == \l 1016 o
materials 95 L 7 ' 1.2
25 6
21 14 35 |14.7 4
B1 - 1. -
s [E 4B 8 |[145971-001 g: o,g S02742 00127 P: 16
medium-weight o T 28 ‘Tjgj H: 6.7
materials @\ ! "
935 — — |10 gr
: 11.2
25 6
21 14 35l L4l
B18M | S29645-001 2:1.8 147531-101
— R:0.2
ER|
cHsEeHE Y\ T:28 ~—33.4
STTHTIT S 1.2
1 l,wl N .
o5 1 == || "0 LY /)
25 | Chamfering(S)
21 14
B18 |100266-001 :1.8 111856-101
1
:2.8 (2837
9;5 10.6 :E'%
Slot
2576
21 14
B18 |146232-001 o:1.8]146231-001 140957-101
R: 0.2 27—
B18 T:21 %19 ~——33.4
o—| e wif[T
o5 106 o] N FER Y /)
Chamfering(S)
25 |87 >
207 15.7 35l 147,
H18 |141096-001 2:1.8]1117442-001 P:1.1 143711-101
\ R: 1 k1927a H: 6.7
His T:2.8 0. p 23 1
oo it 1
= of B o
9.5 106 L M11.9 A N
Chamfering(S) %
5 |6 2
27 14 35 Bl \’
B20 |S11222-001 9:2 |S07649-001 P: 1.15 S01904-001
R:0.2 ‘—1‘9274’ H: 6.7
A9 ~——30
BN T:28
© A 125[
s T | T ———
R 0 06 | 9 Ffrcrms 12 T7RVRZ
’ | {O—O)| Teflon
256 |
. a5 147,
S02742-001 P: 1.6
27— H:6.7
T
11
o
11.2
10—0)
35 {14.7] 4
S-7200A-Ga2

59



Ga3. o —CER—%

(B4R : 3tE) /

Gauge parts list (Heavy weight materials : 3ROW)

3¥el / BROW
EAE R +—P
iy Needle plate - R 24
Application B Feed dog H Presser foot assy
" o
Mark
E¥H B22 |100267-001 9:2.2 | S02743-001 p:2.1 |SA2838-001 145157-101
. R: 1 H: 6.7 .
Heavy-weight o T 28 o2 30
. /5 A e ‘]0' ™ 12.5
materials © i
gts I [ | 108 I = HELEDH
' o B 7, A ERUBHY
25| 6 : »<> These presser
21 14 | ~ foot have
B26 |111241-001 126 | 35l s c‘é?fe"?fﬁﬁ'Tﬁ’e
; 8 needle location
: - SA2839-001 113280-101
f ! 10.6 334
9.5
2516
21 14 . EEUK O
B26 |147245-101 & ft%) Chamfering(L)
o (Slot)
N i T:2.8
N\ | 3
10.6
9.5
25 6
21 14
C26 |111508-001 2: 2.6 | 154742-001 P:1.6
R: 1 —278— H:6.8
e T:2.8 185
m. @ 10.4
s oo | o[
25 |8 L O—O—
23 16 [ £
C26 |147322-201 0:2.6 SRS
R: 1(:8)| s02743-001 P: 2.1
(Slot) H: 6.7
A 26 A\ 2.8 o
[ = V\ 3 768.5*
= [0
25 |8 91 2 u ¥
23 16 1.2
C26M | $29644-001 2:2.6 |
R: 1 35 e 4
rF-‘;" "fr 1\ T: 2.8 17
(CaEmERRRE)
s el I
gt i [ 106
25 (8
23 16
S-7200A-Ga3

O X ZNRHFLDSEERFLETI .OMm DRV EEZFERT 5155, KFRXU BB E ETEYUBBZ0.7mmARIA

BEBEETT S,

© If a feed dog measuring 11.9mm from the screw hole center to tooth center is be use, shift the feed bar crank and feed

lifting crank 0.7mm to the left .

60



Ga4 . y—CER—%&

(Bt - IhRMA - 440 /
Gauge parts list (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW)

4088 /| AROW
3K R P
N I -
Fﬁﬁ Needle plate I X y L)
Application =) Feed dog Presser foot assy
Mark °

& AB12N1| S38760-001 : 1.2 | S02748-001 P: 0.9 | SA2433-001 $35777-101

ﬁﬁ%ﬂ.ﬁﬁ R: 0.2 H: 6

Difficult-to- T:-2.1 I
AB12N1 -

Sew A 51 6.4
. ©
materials ¢JL — %6
" |

24 21 112
18 143

5= AB14M1[ S35776-101 . g (1):421 16?2_7

Shin-gosen R\ T 21

)
% = 1
10.6
8.5
24721
18 143

61

S-7200A-Ga4



s S~ = < .
Gab. s —UEm—EX (F - PEYIA : 4448)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)
A8 | AROW
1KY R P
Fﬁﬁ Needle plate N X U 9y 192 4
Application =e Feed dog Presser foot assy
Mark °
% - hEYH E12N1|S03882-201 g; 1.2 SA234§ﬂ)gs E 2.9 SA2836-001 153037-201
Light T: 2.1 5% a4
& |
medium-weight j IS = e S
materials
14.7
18.4 !
E14N1|S03883-201 2:1.4
= R: 1
= T: 2.1
85 | i 106 HRYA Q
Ay mfering(L)
18 13.3
E14N1|159859-201 147531-101
E14N1 334 f‘
o =
H e
8.5 i EELY SR
ok Chamfering(S) \%\/
18 133
E12 |S01107-101 111856-101
=]
F +~—28.3 —~
E12= —
85 ! 4i £z
4.7 |21 Slot
18 133
ZEYEyF dmm LITF TER
Use the feed dog and
needle plate with a stitch
length of 4mm or less
AB14N1[ S02999-201 SA2840-001 140957-101
AB14N1 ~—33.4
L© — 11.2[
H—
85 L i HEY /)
Chamfering(S)
24 (21
18 143
AB16N1( S03000-201 143711-101
—28.3
AB16N1
fo- SiE=
I —T—
85 EERY /M
275 Chamfering(S)
18 14.3
S01904-001
+~—30
T =
F7OVHZ
Teflon
S-7200A-Ga5



Gab . r—ER—8

(& - FEYA : 4158)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

AR | AROW
A R P
itbes Needle plate - XY 7 48
Application ey Feed do H Presser foot ass
p naﬁ y
Mark °
% . qu%FH AB16 | 156115-001 SA2836-001 153037-201
: —334—,
ks e
. . N2 \
medium-weight | = B
materials 85 T Slot
24 24
18 13.3
AB18 |156116-001 0:1.8
i R: 0.2
AE|18 T:2.8 fe——33.4—»
A DE
[ N7
P e i 106 HERY A
_ ] Chamfering(L)
24 (24
18 133
AB18M| S31910-001 0:1.8 147531-101
== R:0.2
MR T:2.8 —33.4—
)
(o THEER) =
2 10.6 \
85 EH_RU/J\
vy Chamfering(S)
18 13.3
E16N1 | S03884-301 2: 1.6 | SA2346-001 P: 0.9 SA2856-001 111856-101
A~ R o |6
T: 2.1 F-s 43 [—283—
FO——F——0OR 11 -ZD_
= 8 it 11.2
= , 0.6 . £
47 16 14.7 Slot
18 3.3 5
E16M1 | S29648-101 0: 1.6 | SA2345-001 P: 1.15] SA2840-001 140957-101
T R: 1 ‘—2332— H: 6
e T: 2.1 10 42| ~——33.4
) T | 112E
© 9 : :
{ ==— 10.6 o s
85 i ' _ HEERY /]
- Chamfering(S)
47 (1.6 147 =
18 13.3 WI
E18N1]111859-301 0:1.8 143711-101
< R:1
it T:21 ~—28.3
@) == 11.2] |
3;5 L 106 FER Y /)
47 T76 Chamfering(S)
18 133
E18M1|S29647-101 0:1.8 S01904-001
ﬁ z=h o _jélso
E18M1 2.
@ NEENN @ 12.5[
s — 06 FIOUER
1L Teflon
47 |16
18 13.3

63

S-7200A-Ga6




Ga7 . oy —TEm—E

(& - EYIA : 4tH)/

Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

48 | AROW
EAE . +H—P )
Fﬁﬁ Needle plate =D 12 4
Application = Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
& - hEYH A14 |155676-001 SA2836-001 153037-201
Light %I%M“
& © \
medium-weight ] L £
materials 89 . Slot
25
14.5
AB14 |156114-001
ﬁ ——33.4—
g5 I AERYA Q
- Chamfering(L)
2.4
18 13
147531-101
%33.4; <5
H‘
EEY AN AN
Chamfering(S) \&\/
=7
SA2856-001 111856-101
~—28.3
11.21 ?
RE
Slot
SA2840-001 140957-101
<A ~——33.4
11.2D é
AN\ EEY /)
’ Chamfering(S)
V/
143711-101
+—28.3 (’
11.2[_ 87
IV N
Chamfering(S) %\/
S01904-001
~—30
wf [T =
T7OVEHZ
Teflon
S-7200A-Ga7

64



Ga8 .U —CEm—%&

(& - REMA : 445888)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

A0t /| AROW
#tiR R . H—P _
A& Needle plate I R 102 4
Application e Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
% . chEY A E18N1|111859-301 $13684-001 SA2836-001 153037-201
Light
&
medium-weight I
materials 85

E18M1|S29647-101

SA2346-001

[e——35 ——=

24—,
I'a.s 24
[T

8] Emid o m

—

14.7
|

18.4

SA2345-001

(—— 35—

B3]
i

14.7

18.4 !

8 :my_x_h—‘%:—_-]}mz

H18 |S30103-001

4R
wo =

$25822-001

10L I il I.

SA2856-001 111856-101

~—28.3 —
1142E E
K&
Slot

SA2840-001 140957-101
~——33.4
Wi &
EEY
Chamfering(S)
SA2841-001 143711-101

~—283 2

il
wite [

HERU/DN N
Chamfering(S) %\/

S$01904-001

12.5L

65

S-7200A-Ga8



Ga9 . s —CHm—E

(BF : 4%iR) /
Gauge parts list (Heavy weight materials : 4ROW)

4¥EE | AROW
#tik R H—p
. . . -
Fﬁﬁ Needle plate NIl R 1 2 48
Application B Feed dog H Presser foot assy
%]
Mark
E#ﬁﬁﬁ H26 |150792-101 0:2.6 150793-00; . P: 1.8| SA2837-001 150789-101
. . R:1 378 —1H:6.8
Heavy-weight ﬁ 2—6\ T 32 79571035 DR —
Materials 5 | 14{?
A i t T -
! 12.5] L
17 ( L 10.6 T 111'3 \
12.8 HEY K
3 3 T a7 Chamfering
25 19 i6.65 L
H26 |S25821-001 0:2.6 | S25822-001 P:1.8
. R:1 - 378 . H68
H26 \ T:3.2 1'2%".’27
® o il
135 = 10.6 10L 11.8
44—L<L3 EQ‘M]’
172 164 16.7-
S-7200A-Ga9

66



&% / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

Hazardous voltage

will cause injury. J erletzungsgefahr! provoque des

[Turn off main switch
fand wait Sminutes
before opening this

lcover.

Bitte schalten sie den .
Jhauptschalter aus und
arten sie 5 minuten, §2'
bevor sie diese douvri
bdeckung offnen,

ntes|
de abrir esta cubierta

SNIVEE6 4 E
Label, elec. shock 6 lang

50 X 118

J04115-001

R<BATIHIETS B,
RE&RBEEE 00T, AUER
£ 3CL. REEWOTHS,

A CAUTION
Moving parts may cause injury.
Operate with safety devices.
[ Turn off main switch before
threading, changing bobbin
and needle, cleaning etc.

SNIVEER - R
Label, caution Jpa / Eng

64 X 40

SA2040-001

A

A EE
RED DD BB,
OES EESBPREE,

TR RS,
AR T
A CAUTION
'Moving parts may case inury.
Operate with safety devices.
Turn off main switch before
ing, changing bobbin
and needle, cleaning etc.

SNIVEE - PR
Label, caution Chn / Eng

64 X 40

SA2041-001

7—AX—U
Label, grounding

b 12

S37060-001

67

S-7200A-Wa



#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page]] CODE REF.NO [Page]| CODE REF.NO |Page]| CODE REF.NO [Page
004301016|L -14 30]1025100132|D -20 10]1062401216|G -15 20} 100265042 [Sp2 54
012060536|D -10 10{]025350132|C -30 8 K -1-13 28 Sp3 55

D -40 10]]026040236(L -7 30 P1 -11-6 36 Sp4 56
D -55 12 N -1-11 34]]062500616|B - 16 6] ] 100266001 |Ga2 59
D -56 12 P1 -11-7 36 H -2 22]1100267001|Ga3 60
D -69 121 026050136(P1 - 105 36 H -45 22]1100328001|D -3 10
F -13 18]1028040243(T -2-9 48 H -64-1-4 2411100399101|J -19-4 26
G -6 20] ] 028040245|P3 - 1-8-2 40 H -69 2411100401022|K -24-2 28
L -29 30] | 028050246 |P1 - 104 36 J -13 26]1100402004 (s -19-3 26
L -41 30 Z -53-7-2 50 K -22 28] 100463001|T -2-3 48
012061036|B - 10 411028060243|z -61-2-2 52 Q -200-2 42|]1100463021|E - 15-2 16
012400436|B - 4-1-2 411034422503|T -3 48 R -2 4411100573001 (J - 18-1 26
B -4-2-2 4]11048030342|N -1-21 34]]062500816|D - 23 10]]100645003|L -9-8 30
B -4-32 4]11048040342|D -44 12 D -98 14]1100887001(z -4-1 50
B -4-4-2 4 K -1-1 28 F -3 18]1102630001|B - 11 4
B -4-52 4 K -1-10 28 H -16 22]]102843004|L -5 30
012500536|B - 15 6 N -1-15 34 H -36-2-2 221 104449001(A -9 2
Cc -13 8]1048050342(C -17 8 L -60 30 D -52 12
D -84 10§ ] 048060142(F - 11 18 L -65 30 J -14-2 26
D -30-3 101 048060342(B -4-1-4 4 M -3 32| | 104450101|A -8 2
D -35 10 B -4-2-4 4 M -10 32 A -14 2
D -42-3 10 B -4-34 4 N -2 34 H -36-1-1-5| 22
D -43-11 10 B -4-44 4 R -5 44 H -36-2-1-5| 22
D -434 10 B -4-54 41]062501216|A -5 211104525001 -19-7 26
F -8-1 18 L -39 30 A -7 2]|104619022|E -15-4 16
F -14 18|]048080342|D -12 10 H -66 2411104821001 (H -30 22
J -3 26 D -21 10 L -49 30} ] 105234003 |L - 30-3 30
K -1-7 28 T -1-1-14 48 P1 -103 36]]107415011|z - 8-1 50
K -1-9-3 28]1048100142(D -99 14 T -1-1-16 48 Sp5 57
K -25 28]]048120142|B -25-3 6]1062501406|z -53-12-4 | 52)]107415022(z -8-1 50
014300432|D -75 12|1048150142(D - 71 12]1062501416|D -26 10 Sp5 57
D -84 1411 060300606|Q -200-1-7 | 42 D -49 12]1107780001|z -4-2 50
014400632|P1 - 100-2 36 R -1-6 44 L -12 30] ] 108549001|D -1-1-2 10
P1 -100-19 36] | 060350616 - 14-4 26| 0625018164 -15 26 D -1-2-2 10
014771032|L -3 30] | 060400516|M -5 32|} 062670612|T -1-1-18 48]1109714000(z -34-5 50
017061216|T -1-1-9 48 N -1-13 34]1]081004070|H -7 22|1110087001|T -2-5 48
017841606|1Z -61-1-2 52 N -1-24 34 H -10 22|} 110087021|E -15-7 16
018400532|C -14-3 8]1060400816(M -7 32| ]081004870|H -32 221]110161004|M -8 32
018501436|D -31-3 10{]060401016(L -9-3 30 }081008070|H -36-1-1-7| 22]|110367001|L -38 30
018501636|D - 30-4 101 060500616(J - 11 26 H -36-2-1-7| 22|]110735002|N -1-20 34
018761832|T -1-1-5 48] 1062020806 (P1 -11-4 36 H -64-1-6 2411111241001 |Ga3 60
0210601061z -61-1-1 52]|062060816|P1 - 12 36| ] 081009070|K -1-4 28| 111508001 |Ga3 60
Z -61-2-1 52]1062061016|D -93 14]1081015870|H -64-1-2 2411111856101 |Ga1 58
021060216|T -1-1-8 48 F -4 18]1081022870|H -54-3 22 Ga2 59
021060306|C -42 8]1062300616(B -4-3-5 411081025870|G -2-1-2 20 Gab5 62
H -74-8 24 B -4-4-5 411081029870|H -73 24 Ga6 63
L -42-7 30 B -4-55 4] |0A4261005|P1 - 100-7 36 Ga7 64
021400106|P1 - 11-9 36 D -81-3 12] |0A4300805(P1 - 100-5 36 Ga8 65
021400164|T -2-10 48 D -81-3 14 P1 -100-17 36| | 111859301|Sp2 54
021400206 |L -42-9 30 N -15 34| |0A4401005|P1 - 100-15 36 Sp3 55
Q -200-1-9| 42 N -1-7 34| |0A4401605|P1 - 100-14 36 Sp4 56
021400306|L -9-4 30 N -1-8 34| |0A4501206|H -40 22 Sp5 57
021500106|Z -53-7-3 50]|062350616|D -48 12] | 0A5300606(P1 - 100-11 36 Gab6 63
Z -53-12-1 52]|062400616|A -12 2] |0A5400806|H -47 22 Ga8 65
Z -5312-5| 52 H -64-3 2411100032004(B -23 6] 111863001 |H -12 22
021500316|D - 91 14 L -8 30} | 100080003|D -80 121113280101 |Gat 58
025040173|P3 - 1-8-3 40 N -1-10 34]]100265031|z -8-1 50 Ga2 59
025040232|C -14-4 8]1062400816(J -9 26 Sp1 53 Ga3 60
025040233|T -2-8 48 L -42-10 30 Sp2 54 Ga5 62
025040332|H - 64-4 24 Q -200-1-8| 42 Sp3 55 Ga6 63
025060136|K -1-5 28] 062400863|P3 - 1-8-1 40 Sp4 56 Ga7 64
K -1-11 28]]062401006|T -2-7 48]1100265042(z - 8-1 50 Ga8 65
P1-13 36]|062401216|D -77 12 Sp1 53] 114294001|J -19-10 26

68




# 35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE | REF.NO |Page
114483002|z -50 50] | 145157101|Sp1 53] | 150792001 |Sp5 57] |BMP2060-0000000-CG40
114561001|B - 24-1 6 Ga3 60} | 150792101|Ga9 66 P2 -110 38
114859001|z -62 52| | 145446001|J -19-5 26|} 150793001|D -79-2 12| |BMP2060-0000000-EG40
114967001|T -2-4 48| 145446002|K - 24-1 28 Sp2 54 P2 -110 38
114967021|E -15-6 16| 145737001(H -9 22 Sp3 55] | SA2840001Ga1 58
115188001|J -19-7 26| 145751001|G -1-1-2 20 Sp4 56 Ga2 59
116922001|J -19-2 26| ] 145971001|Sp1 53 Sp5 57 Ga5 62
117132001|G -18-2 20 Ga2 59 Ga9 66 Gab 63

Z -10-2 50| | 146039021|E - 15-1 16{]151308102(D -8-3 10 Ga7 64
Sp1 53| | 146046000(T -2-11-2 48] 151594001(B -21 6 Ga8 65
Sp2 541 ] 146050001 |Ga1 58] ]153037201|C -7-1 8] | J00494001|P3 -1-15-3 40
Sp3 55]]146194000(T -2-11-3 48 Sp1 53] 1J01411001|P3 - 1-14-4-1| 40
Sp4 56| | 146231001|Ga1 58 Sp2 5411402351001 -1 26
Sp5 57 Ga2 59 Sp3 55] 14023520011 -1 26
117442001 |Ga2 59| 146232001|Ga2 59 Sp4 56] | JO3733001|P3 -1-3-4 40
117936001|A -10 2] 146233001 |Gat 58 Ga1 58] | JO3739001|P3 -1-20 40
118837001|z -3-2 50] | 146288001|N - 1-25 34 Ga2 59] ] J03955001 |P1 - 100-1 36
119101001|z -61-1-4 52| | 146290001|G - 18-1 20 Ga5 62| ] J03956001[P1 - 100-3 36
122771051|B  -24-2 6 Z -10-1 50 Gab 63| ] J03957001P1 - 100-4 36
133643006|z -61-1-3 52 Sp1 53 Ga7 64]]J03958001P1 - 100-6 36
140004001|B  -4-1-1-1 4 Sp2 54 Gas 65]]J03961001|P1 - 100-12 36
B -4-2-1-1 4 Sp3 55]1153132000|D -29 10{ | J03962001 (P1 -100-13 36
B -4-3-1-1 4 Sp4 56| 153138001|F -10 18] | J03964001(P1 -100-18 36
B -4-4-1-1 4 Sp5 5711153147001 |Gat 58] 1 J03975001|P2 -110-1-3 | 38
B -4-5-1-1 411146293001 |H -74-10 2411 153190001|Ga1 58] 1 J03976001|P2 - 110-1-4 | 38
140407001|C -6 8] 1147238001 (Ga1 58] ] 154125001|1z -4-5 50] | JO3983001|P1 -100-10-1| 36
140553102|B -19 6] 1147239001 Ga1 58] | 154514001|P1 - 11-8 36] | JO3984001|P1 -100-10-2| 36
140647101|N -1-6 34| ] 147245001 [Sp1 53] | 154567000|L -2 30] | JO4086001|S -1 46
140957101 (Ga1 58] 147245101 |Ga3 60]| 154581001 (L -28 30} | J04093001[s -5 46
Ga2 59] 147322201 |Ga3 60] | 154593201(L -33 30} | JO4096001(Ss -7 46
Gab 62| ] 147514001|C -5 8] 154594000(L -34 30] | JO4099001|P3 -1-25 40
Gab 63 Sp1 53] | 154595001|L -36 30] | JO4100001 |P3 - 1-26 40
Ga7 64 Sp2 541 ] 154596000|L -37 30] | JO4115001 |Wa 67
Ga8 65 Sp3 55]]154607101|M -6 32]]J04134001|s -6 46
141096001 |Ga2 59 Sp4 56] | 154729001|F -1-3 18| J04149001(S -8 46
141208001|C -4 8 Sp5 57| 154730001|F -1-1 18| ]J04167001|P3 -1-13 40
141728001|C -5 8]1 147531101 (Ga1 58] | 154731000|F -1-2 18| J04168001|P3 - 1-36 40
Sp1 53 Ga2 591 154742001|Ga3 60} 1 J04169001|P3 - 1-35-1 40
Sp2 54 Gab5 62| | 155559001|L -42-6 301} J04179001|1Q -201-1 42
Sp3 55 Ga6 63| | 155676001|Ga7 64]1J04186001|Q -201-1-2 | 42
Sp4 56 Ga7 64]]156112003|z - 53-1 50] 1 J04189001|Q -201-1-4 | 42
Sp5 57 Ga8 65| | 156114001|Ga7 64]1J04195001 P2 -110-2 38
142002001|z -4-3 50] | 148537101|L - 11 30] | 156115001|Ga6 63]]J04210001|P3 -2 40
142026003|T -2-1 48| 148901001y -18-2 26| ] 156116001|Ga6 63]1J04215001|Q -201-1-3 | 42
142027001 |T -2-2 48] 1149097000(N - 1-28 3411 156243021|D -70 12| ]J04243001P3 -3 40
142374100|D -8-5 10§ | 149578000|H - 74-1-1 2411156958021|D -30-2 10] | JO4249001|Q -201-2 42
1424430012 -341 50] | 149799000(T -2-12 48|1158722001|D -76-4 12| 1J04251001(S - 11 46
142721001|z -4-4 50} 150172003|z -53-3 50] | 159324001|G -14 20]1J04255001|s -12 46
142746022|D -1-1-3 10} 150173003|z -53-4 50 Sp1 53] ]J04273001|P2 - 110-3 38
D -1-2-3 10} 150174000({z -53-2-3 50 Sp2 54]]1J04296001|P1 - 100-16 36
142990001|z -53-11-3 | 52 Z -53-5 50 Sp3 55]1J04314001|Q -201-3 42
143711101 |Ga1 58] 150179002|z - 53-7-1 50 Sp4 56] | J04393001|P3 -1-3 40
Ga2 59]]150182000|z -53-9 52 Sp5 57]]J04438001|P3 -1-3-2 40
Gab 62]]150183000|z -53-11-2 | 52]159805001|J -19-6 26| ]J04440001|P3 -1-3-3 40
Gab 63| | 150206000|z - 53-2-1 50] | 159859201 |Ga5 62| ]J04468001|P3 - 1-28 40
Ga7 64]]150789101|C -7-1 8]1180018151(B -24 6] | J04469001(s -3 46
Ga8 65 Sp2 54]1183388001|G -17-1-1 20]1J04470001|s -10 46
143882001|z - 34-1 50 Sp3 55]]183389001|G -17-1-2 20]1J04591001|P3 - 1-12-1 40
143910009|z -34-2 50 Sp4 56| 183390001|G -17-1-3 20} 1J04592001|P3 - 1-12-1 40
144226001|z -52 50 Ga9 66| ] 200190001|T -4 48| | J04593001(P3 -1-12-2 40
144504001 -1-3 26| ] 150792001 |Sp2 5411233268002|Q -201-1-1 | 42]|J80964201(P3 -1-33 40
144875001 |H -27 22 Sp3 55] |BMP2060-0000000-0G40 J80965001|P3 - 1-34 40
144876001 |H -29-2 22 Sp4 56 P2 -110 38] ] J80966101|P3 - 1-34 40

69




#35| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO pPage]|] CODE | REF.NO |Page]l CODE | REF.NO |Page]| CODE | REF.NO |Page
J80967001|P3 - 1-30 40| | S04630000[H - 11 22||s25381001[H - 31 22||s37037001|z -53-123| 52
J80968001|P3 - 1-30 40| s04632001[s -19-7 26| |S25382001[H - 33 22||s37038001(z -53-12-2| 52
J80970001|P3 - 1-31 40| | s06055009(z - 19 50 H -36-12-3] 22]|S37060001|Wa 67
J80971001|P1 -100-10 | 36||S07027001|T -2-6 48| |525394001|G - 1-1-1 20| |s37061010[z - 8-1 50
J80972001|P1 - 100 36| | S07649001|Ga1 58| s25401100[B - 26 6 Sp5 57
J80973001|P2 -110-1-1 | 38 Ga2 59| | s25402000[G - 2-1-3 20| | s38648001[z -5322 | 50
J80974001|P2 -110-12 | 38||S07783001|z -4-6 50| |S25424001|L - 9-1 30| | s38687000[L - 56 30
J80975001|Q - 201 42| |s09621151[a - 11 2||s25425001|L - 13 30]|s38712001[8 -20-3 6
S01005000(z -53-2-4 | 50]|S09634000(z -20 50| |s25426001|L -9-2 30]|s38713100[8 - 204 6
S01107101|Ga5 62| | $11222001|Ga2 59| |s25427101[p - 95-2 14| |s38744101|P1 - 112 36
S01419000[y -5 26||s12441001[s -198 26| |s25434000[L - 35 30| | s38760001|Gas 61
S01904001|Ga1 58 K -24-4 28| |s25437000[L - 96 30| |s38769000[H -8 22

Ga2 59| S12915001|D - 46 12| |525449201|N - 1-4 34]|s38803051(1 -1-1-11 | 48
Ga5 62||s13385001|c -8 8||s25454001|N - 1-16 34||s38804050(1 -1-1-12 | 48
Gab 63||s13399001|c -36 8||s25456001|N - 1-22 34]|s39051001[c - 26 8
Ga7 64||s13561101|c -5 8 N -1-29 34]|s39830101[p -89 14
Gas 65 Sp1 53||s25457101[1 -2 48| | s40765001|z - 61 52
S02362001[J - 1-1 26 Sp2 54]|s25469100[D0 -17 10| |S40938001|J - 19-1 26
S02602001|G - 14 20 Sp3 55| |S25475001|H -74-7 24| |s41205001|N - 1-3 34
Sp1 53 Sp4 56| |s25789000[k - 1-8 28| |s41206001[N - 1-2 34
Sp2 54 Sp5 57||s25821001|Ga9 66]|s41207000[N - 1-27 34
Sp3 55| | S13684001|Gas5 62| | S25822001|Gas 65| |s42893001|c -5 8
Sp4 56 Gab 63 Ga9 66]|S43405101[H -29 22
Sp5 57 Ga7 64| | S29644001|Ga3 60| | s45050001[a - 908 2
S02617001[s -14-3 26 Gas 65| | S29645001|Ga2 59| |s45563001[s -1-2 26
S02620001|y - 19-4 26||s16335001[D -43-5 10| | $29646001|Gat 58| | s45567001[s -1-5 26
S02637001|L -4 30| |s16337001|D - 436 10| |$29647101|Ga6 63| |s45837001[c - 28 8
S02643001[L -6 30| |s16625050|T - 1-1-2 48 Ga8 65| | S47487001[H - 55 24
S02645001|L - 10-1 30| |s16629151|1 -1-14 48] 1529648101|Ga6 63| |s47508101[p -88 14
S02646001|L - 10-2 30| | s16630051|T -1-1-10 | 48|]|S29649001|Ga1 58] | S47509001[H - 59 24
S02647021|L -26 30| | s16643009|T -1-1-17 | 48]|S30103001|Gas 65| s50098101[p -2 10
S02648001|L -27 30| |s17774001|z -33 50| s31006001[c - 25 8l|s51272100|H -64-11 | 24
S02742001|D - 79-1 12| |520356001|D - 11 10]|s31032001|y -199 26| |s51282101|z -53-10 52
Sp1 53 T -1113 | 48 K -24-3 28| |s51283001[z -53-8 52
Gat 58||S21514101|D - 1-1-1 10]|s31885001|E - 15-8 16]|S51815001|H - 54-2 22
Ga2 59 D -1-2-1 10| |S31899151|D - 42-1 10| | $52905001|D - 43-7 10
S02743001|D - 79-1 12| |s21798001|z -53-7 50]|$31910001|Ga6 63| |s52936001[c - 16 20
Sp1 53| |s23418002|k - 1-15 28| |s31938001[T - 2-11 48 Sp1 53
Ga3 60]|s23651001[B - 1-1 al|s31939001|1 -2-11-1 | 48 Sp2 54
S02744001|Gas 62 B -13 4]]|s32903000[R -1-2 44 Sp3 55
S02747101|z -532-5 | 50 B -20-1 6||s32907000|a -200-1-6-1| 42 Sp4 56
S02748001|D -79-2 12 B -28-1 6]|S33610101|N -1-12 34 Sp5 57
Sp1 53 B -30 6||s34281000|@ -200-12 | 42||S55654001| - 19 26
Gad 61 B -32-1 6||s34352101|D -64 12| | $55655001|J - 19 26
Ga5 62 B -35 6| |s34455000|z - 109 52| |s55656101[s - 19 26
S02763502|z - 53 50 D -57 12| |s34756021|E -15-5 16| |S55663001|z - 51 50
S02778002|z - 536 50 D -72-1 12| |s35775010|z - 8-1 50| |sA1104001[a -4 2
S02786002|z - 53-11 52 D -951 14 Sp1 53||sA1105001[a -6 2
S02787002|z -53-11-1| 52 G -221 20 Sp2 54{|sA1106001[a -2 2
S02999201|Ga5 62 G -31 20 Sp3 55{|sA1107001[a -3 2
S03000201|Ga5 62 G -7-1 20 Sp4 56| |SA1116001[B -1 4
S03245001|G - 17-1 20 L -31 30| |s35776101|sp1 53| |SA1120001[B -1-2 4
S03246001|G -17-1-4 | 20||S25235001|B - 1-4 4 Gad 61||sA1133001sp1 53
S03677001|N - 1-26 34||s25236001|B - 1-5 al|s35777101|c - 7-1 8 Sp2 54
S03882201|Gas5 62 D -451 12 Sp1 53 Sp3 55
S03883201|sp2 54 D -8111 | 12 Sp2 54 Sp4 56
Sp3 55 D -8111 | 14 Sp3 55| |SA1134001(sps 57
Sp4 56| | S25279001|N - 1-17 34 Sp4 56| |SA1135001(sp1 53
Sp5 57||s25321001|D -47 12 Gad 61 Sp2 54
Ga5 62| s25339101[p -81-2 12| |s35786001|G -8-2 20 Sp3 55
S03884301|Ga6 63 D -81-2 14]|s35820021|E - 15-3 16 Sp4 56
S04159000(P1 - 11-5 36| | s25344001|H -74-6 24]|s35821021[ - 15 16| |SA1136001|sp5 57
Q -200-1-10 | 42| |S25380401|H - 29-1 22||s36893050[L -42-12 | 30]|SA1137001|sp1 53

70




# 35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SA1137001|Sp2 54] |SA1240001|D -76-2 12| |SA1362001|L - 30 30} [SA1975001[K - 1-2 28
Sp3 55| |SA1242001|D -76-5 12| |SA1363001|L - 30-1 30] |]SA1978001|K -1-3 28

Sp4 56 D -83 14| |SA1366001|L - 40 30] |]SA1980001|K -1-6 28

Sp5 57| |SA1245001|D - 81 12| |SA1367101|L  -42-2 30] |]SA1981101|K -1-9 28
SA1138001(B - 14-1 41 |SA1247001|D -81-1 12| |SA1368001|L -42-3 30] |SA1982101|K - 1-9-1 28
SA1139001|B - 14-2 4] |SA1250001(D - 81 141 |SA1369001|L -42-8 30 [SA1983001[K - 1-9-2 28
SA1140001|B -20 6] |SA1251001|D - 81-1 141 |SA1370001|L -42-4 30] [SA1984001(K -1-12 28
SA1143001|B -25 6] |SA1253001|D - 81 141 |SA1371201|M -1 32] |SA1985001(K - 1-14 28
SA1144001|B - 25-1 6] |SA1254001|D - 81-1 141 |SA1372001|M -2 32] |SA1988001(K - 1-16 28
SA1145001|B -25-2 6] ISA1258001(F -2 18| |SA1373001(M -4 32| |[SA1989001|K - 1-17 28
SA1150001(B -32 6] |ISA1261001|D -45 12| |SA1374201|N -1 34] |SA1990101|K -1-18 28
SA1166001(B -28 6] |ISA1263001|D -45 12| |SA1376001(N - 1-9 34] |SA1991001|K - 1-19 28
SA1171001|C -1 8] ISA1265001(D - 1-1 10{ |SA1377001|N - 1-19 34] |SA1992101|K -2 28
SA1173001|C -1 8| |SA1269001|D -41 10} |SA1378201|N -1-23 34] ISA1994101|K -24 28
SA1174001|C -3 8| |SA1270001|D -92 141 | SA1383001|P1 -11-3 36] [SA1998001|L -58 30
SA1175001|C - 31 8| |SA1271001|G - 1-1 20] |SA1384001(P1 - 11 36] [ISA2014201|L -9 30
SA1176001|C -10 8] |SA1272101|G -1-1-3 20] |SA1385001(P1 - 11-1 36 |SA2040001|Wa 67
SA1177001|C - 10-1 8] |SA1273001|G - 1-2 20| |SA1386001|R - 1-1 441 I1SA2041001|wa 67
SA1178001|C -10-2 8] |ISA1275101|G - 2-1-1 20| |SA1388001|Q -200-3 42| ISA2097101|L  -42-5 30
SA1179001|C -10-3 8] ISA1276101|(G -2-2 20 R -3 441 ISA2161001(B  -4-1-3 4
c -18 8] |ISA1281001(G -3 20| |SA1389101|R -1 44 B -4-2-3 4

C -24 8| |SA1284001|G -4 20] [SA1390001|R -1-5 44 B -4-3-3 4

H -74-12 24]|SA1285001(G -5 20] |SA1391101|L  -42 30 B -4-4-3 4
SA1181001|C -12 8| |SA1286001|G -7 20] |SA1392001|L - 42-1 30 B -4-53 4
SA1182001|C -14 8| |SA1291001|J - 14-1 26] |SA1393001(L - 42-1-1 30] |SA2162001|D - 65-2 12
SA1183001|C - 14-1 8] |ISA1292001(H -1 22| |SA1394001|L -64 30] |]SA2165001|T -1-2 48
SA1184001|C -14-2 8] |ISA1295001|H -14 22 R -4 441 ISA2170001(A -13 2
SA1186001|C -15 8] ISA1300001(H -36-1-1-2| 22| ]SA1396001|N - 1-1 341 |SA2171001|M -9 32
SA1187001|C -19 8 H -36-2-1-2| 22| JSA1397001|T -1 48] |SA2177001|T -1-1-1-3 48
SA1189101|C - 41 8| |SA1302001|H -36-1-1-4| 22]|SA1399101[F -1 18] |SA2190001|K -1-20 28
SA1190001|C -23 8 H -36-2-1-4| 22]JSA1656011|z -8 50] [ISA2194101|B -13 4
SA1193001|C -35-2 8| |SA1303001|H -36-1-1-6| 22]|SA1656022(z -8 50} [ISA2195001|C -2 8
SA1200001|D -1-2 10 H -36-2-1-6| 22]JSA1658010|z -8 50] |ISA2241001|B - 4-1 4
SA1203001|D -8-1 10 H -64-1-5 24]1|SA1660010(z -8 50] |SA2242001(B - 4-2 4
SA1205001(D -9 10} |1SA1304001(H -36-1-2-1| 22| |SA1704001|G -16 20| |SA2250001|B -20-2 6
SA1206001|D -16 10] |ISA1305001|H -36-1-2-2| 22 Sp1 53] |SA2251001|B -29 6
SA1207001|D -22 10} |SA1306001|H -54 22 Sp2 54] |SA2252001|B -33 6
SA1208001|D -25 10| |SA1307001|H - 54-1 22 Sp3 55] |ISA2254101|B -36 6
SA1209001|D -27 10| |SA1309001|H -56 24 Sp4 56 |ISA2258001|L - 30-2 30
SA1210001|D -30 10| |SA1311101|H - 64-1 24 Sp5 57] |SA2270001|Q -200-1-1 | 42
SA1211001|D - 30-1 10| |SA1313101|H -64-1-3 24]|SA1709001(G - 16 20] |SA2286001(F -12 18
SA1214001|D -31-2 10} |SA1314001|H -65 24 Sp1 53] |SA2287001|N - 1-18 34
SA1215001|D -37 10} |SA1315301|H -64-2 24 Sp2 54] |SA2293001|D -97 14
SA1216001|D -39 10} |SA1316001|H -68 24 Sp3 55] |SA2294101|D -96 14
SA1217001|D -42 10} |SA1317001|B - 27 6 Sp4 56] |SA2295201|D -95 14
SA1218001|D -42-2 10| JSA1321301|H -74 24 Sp5 57] |ISA2296001|T - 1-1-7-1 48
SA1219101|D -43 10| |SA1322201|H - 74-1 24]|SA1752011(z -8 50] |SA2345001(D -79-2 12
SA1220101|D - 43-1 10| |SA1323001|H -74-2 24]|1SA1752022(z -8 50 Sp2 54
SA1223001|D -43-2 10| |SA1324001|H -74-3 24]1SA1931002(G - 16 20 Sp3 55
SA1224001|D -43-3 10} |SA1325001|H -74-4 24 Sp1 53 Sp4 56
SA1225001|D -43-8 10} |SA1326001|H -74-5 24 Sp2 54 Sp5 57
SA1226101|D -50 12) |SA1327101|H - 74-11 24 Sp3 55 Gab 63
SA1227101|D -53 12| |SA1332001|T -1-1-12 48 Sp4 56 Ga8 65
SA1228001|D -54 12| |SA1335001|T -1-1-3 48 Sp5 57] |SA2346001(D -79-2 12
SA1229101|J -6 26] |SA1336001|T -1-1-6 48] |SA1941001|T - 1-1 48 Sp2 54
SA1230001|D -65 12] |SA1338001|T -1-1-15 48| |SA1942001(T - 1-1-1 48 Sp3 55
SA1231001|D -65-1 12] |SA1342001{ -12 26| |]SA1950001|T -1-1-7 48 Sp4 56
SA1233001|D -68 12] |SA1343001fy -7 26| |SA1961001|J -14 26 Sp5 57
SA1234001|D -72 12] |SA1345001{J -10 26| |SA1962001|z -34-3 50 Gab 62
SA1236001|D -66 12| |SA1359001|J -4 26] |SA1963001(z -34-4 50 Gab 63
SA1237001|D -67 12| |SA1359001|K -4 28] |SA1967001|N -1-14 34 Ga8 65
SA1238301|D -76 12| |SA1360001|K - 21 28] |ISA1969001(z -34 50] [ISA2347001|D - 90 14
SA1239201|D - 76-1 12| |SA1361001|L -9-5 30] ISA1971101K -1 28] |SA2348001|C -5 8

71




#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SA2354001|P1 -101 36] | SA2842001|Ga5 62
SA2355001|z -107 52 Gab 63
SA2356001J -1-4 26 Ga7 64
SA2357001(z -108 52 Ga8 65
SA2358001(J -1-4 26] |SA2844001|F -6 18
SA2363001(J -1-6 26] |SA2848001|F -8 18
SA2364001|C - 35-1 8] |SA2849001|D -8-2 10
SA2377001|D -63 12| |SA2850001|D -31-1 10
SA2378001|B - 31 6] |SA2851001|D -34 10
SA2383001|L -32 30] |SA2852001|F -5 18
SA2386001|Q -200-1-6 [ 42]JSA2853001|D -8 10
SA2387001|Q -200-1-6-2 | 42])|SA2854001|D -31 10
SA2388001|Q - 200-1 42 1SA2856001|Ga1 58
SA2389001|Q -200-1-5 | 42 Ga2 59
SA2390001(Q -200-4 42 Ga5 62
SA2399001(B -4-3 4 Gab 63
SA2400101|D -76-3 12 Ga7 64
SA2401001|D -82 14 Ga8 65
SA2402001|B -4-4 4] 1SA2868001|L -63 30
SA2403001|B -4-5 4] 1SA2875001|G -24 20
SA2404001|B -20-5 6] |SA2992001|F -9 18
SA2405001|Q -200-1-6-3 | 42 SA3025001|P1 - 107 36
SA2406001|Q -200-1-11| 42JJSA3028001|C -35 8
SA2407001|Q -200 42]1SA3114001|D -100 14
SA2417001|J -8 26] |SA3135001|H -44 22
SA2422001|B -4-1-1-2 4 |SA3155001|H - 36-1 22

B -4-2-1-2 4 |SA3156001|H - 36-2 22
B -4-3-1-2 4] 1SA3158001|H -36-1-1-1| 22
B -4-4-1-2 4 H -36-2-1-1] 22
B -4-5-1-2 4] 1SA3160001|H -36-1-1-3| 22
SA2433001|Sp5 57 H -36-2-1-3| 22
Ga4 61] |SA3161001|H -46 22
SA2433101|C -7-2 8] |SA3162101|H -46-2 22
SA2741001|G - 2-1 20 |SA3163001(H - 46-1 22
SA2778101|C -29 8] |SA3508001|H -74-9 24
SA2779001|H -60 241 | SA3971001|P1 -102 36
SA2836001|C -7-2 8] |SA3980001|C - 11 8
Sp5 57 |SA4056001|L -1 30
Ga1 58] |SA4098001|Q -200-1-3 | 42
Ga2 59 R -1-3 44
Ga5s 62] |SA4099001|Q -200-1-4 | 42
Gab 63 R -14 44
Ga7 64 1SA4211001|P1 - 106 36
Gas 65] | SA4552001|H -64 24
SA2837001|C -7-2 8] |SA5329001|L -9-7 30
Sp5 57
Ga9 66
SA2838001|Ga3 60
SA2839001|Ga1 58
Ga2 59
Ga3 60
Gab 62
Gab 63
Ga7 64
Ga8 65
SA2841001|Ga1 58
Ga2 59
Ga5 62
Gab 63
Ga7 64
Ga8 65
SA2842001|Ga1 58
Ga2 59

72




a_n

IN—= Ty
PARTS BOOK

FoU=LTFEBERE nttp://www.brother.co.jp/
T467-8561 LEBHHEREMAT 15% 12  TEL (052) 824-2392

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

©2005 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. S-7200A
SA5277-101.J/E
2005.11.B (1)



	Cover
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Machine body
	B. Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism
	C. Presser foot mechanism
	D. Feed mechanism
	E. Knee lifter mechanism
	F. Quick reverse mechanism
	G. Rotary hook mechanism
	H. Lubrication
	J. Threading mechanism
	K. Bobbin winder mechanism
	L. Thread trimmer mechanism
	M. Tension release mechanism
	N. Thread wiper mechanism
	P1. Control box and motor mechanism
	P2. Control box mechanism
	P3. Control box mechanism
	Q. Control box mechanism (Option parts)
	R. Quick reverse switch mechanism
	S. Power supply equipment mechanism
	T. Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts)
	Z. Accessories
	Sp1. Different parts list (For Japan)
	Sp2. Different parts list (For USA)
	Sp3. Different parts list (For China)
	Sp4. Different parts list (For General export)
	Sp5. Different parts list (For Europe & Canada)
	Ga1. Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)
	Ga2. Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)
	Ga3. Gauge parts list (Heavy-weight materials)
	Ga4. Gauge parts list (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen)
	Ga5. Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)
	Ga6. Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)
	Ga7. Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)
	Ga8. Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)
	Ga9. Gauge parts list (Heavy-weight materials)
	Wa. Warning labels
	Index
	Back Cover


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee575284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d6253537030028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f0030028fd94e9b8bbe7f6e89816c425d4c51655b574f533002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c9069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d521753703002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f300290194e9b8a2d5b9a89816c425d4c51655b57578b3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




